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If a document is responsive to a request for identification
and is in your control, but is not in your possession or cus-
tody, identify the person with possession or custody. If any
document was but no longer is in your possession or subject to
your control, state what disposition was made of it, by whonm,
and the date or dates or approximate date or dates on which such
disposition was made and why.

4. ”"Note” shall mean that promissory note dated December
1, 1975, between Community Chapel and Bible Training Center and
Maureen Pangburn, attached as Exhibit 1 to the Complaint in this
action.

5. "Chapel” shall mean the Community Chapel and Bible
Training Center, or its predecessors and successors, from 1972
to the present.

S’ F ODUCTIO
UES OR NQ. 1: Produce all copies of the
promissory note dated December 1, 1975, signed by Community
Chapel and Bible Training Center in favor of Maureen Pangburn,

including all prior drafts thereof.

RESPONSE:
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 2: Produce all documents relat-

ing to the note, from the years 1972 through 1985.

PLAINTIFF’S FIRST REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION
OF DOCUMENTS TO DEFENDANT - 3 P Tl

PREETON. THORGMIMSON ELuiS & mOLMAN
2400 COLumE a BCar @57 JLN"€R
Q F M AvENLE
BEATT & WASH NGTQAN 98 Ce V2
1408 @2) *380
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REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 3: Produce all documents

between any persons acting on behalf of the Chapel and plaintiff
with respect to plaintiff’s 1975 gift or loan of $480,000 to the

Chapel.
RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR _PRODUCTION NO. 4: Produce all documents
between the Chapel and plaintiff with respect to plaintiff’s
requests for assistance with medical and other expenses during

L

the years 1972 through 1985.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 5: Produce all minutes of
elders’ meetings or other meetings of church leadership at which
plaintiff’s gifts or loans to the Chapel, or the Pangburns’

debts to the Chapel, were discussed.

PLAINTIFF’S FIRST REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION
OF DOCUMENTS TO DEFENDANT - 4 AW ZTPCES OF

PagsTon. THORGRIMION ELLi® B MO maN
B800 COLU™BA STAMART CENTLD
20 £t AVEINUE
RAEATT L& WAS= NGTQN ©8.Q68 70 .
{(g0®! 42> 7880
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RESPONSE:
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 6: Produce all documents with

respect to meetings between Donald Barnett and/or Barbara
Barnett and plaintiff with respect to her relationship, court-
ship, or marriage with Dennis Pangburn, from 1974 through 1985.

RESPONSE:

REQU FOR ODUCTION NO. 7: Produce all documents
between Donald Barnett and plaintiff with respect to the house
which was built for Maureen and Dennis Pangburn in Normandy Park
in 1975; and all documents relating to Donald Barnett’s dealings
with architects, engineers, building contractors, or others

working on that house.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 8: Produce all documents relat-
ing to the acquisition by the Chapel from the Catholic Arch-

bishop of Seattle of that parcel of real property commonly xnzun

as Gethsemane Cemetery in January, 1976.

PLAINTIFF’S FIRST REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION
OF DOCUMENTS TO DEFENDANT - 5 aw zrroes e

PRESTON, THORGRIMEON E.. 58 ~CT.van
2400 COLUMEBa BLar A% Tfn 1@
I Pt e avENLE
BEATT.L WABH NGTON 98 a1
(a08@; 823 "800
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RESPONSE:
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 9: Produce all documents

regarding financial matters between the Chapel and Maureen and
Dennis Pangburn to the extent not produced pursuant to Request

Nos. 2 through 8 above.

RESPONSE:

S OR opuU ON NO, : Produce all documents
relating to the litigation between plaintiff and the Alaska
Highway Department.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRO ON NO. : Produce all bank records
from January 1, 1976 to the present relating to the corporate
agency account between Seattle-First National Bank and the
Chapel dated December 3, 1975 and signed by L. E. Seibold and E.
Scott Hartley under Trust No., 001-20-162930; and all other bkanrk
records relating to plaintiff’s 1975 gift or loan of $480,000 %=

the Chapel.

PLAINTIFF'’S FIRST REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION
OF DOCUMENTS TO DEFENDANT - 6 caw 2rFzes o

PagsTOon, THORGAMMEON ELuLi8 & MO wan
2400 COLUmB A SCLAT B3~ JLN"FO
10 e avE Nl
BEATT L WAS~ NG On 98 Ca ~C
206. 633 *380
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PGBRNOOL
RESPONSE:
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 12: Produce all documents of

whatever kind relating to the Chapel’s investment of funds fron

plaintiff’s 1975 gift or of the loan of $480,000 to the Chapel.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 13: Produce the Articles of
Incorporation and bylaws of the Community Chapel and Bible
Training Center, and all documents relating thereto, including
without limitation documents relating to church governance.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 14: Produce all organizational
charts showing pastors, elders, officers, Bible School officials
and other management hierarchy of the Chapel for the years 1:¢72

to the present.

RESPONSE:

PLAINTIFF’S FIRST REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION
OF DOCUMENTS TO DEFENDANT - 7 caw orrices o

PRESTON, THORGRAIMION. ELLis & mC.was
BAOO COLUNBA BEAT AS™ TEN LR
20 F1FTm AavE LT
BLATTLE wal= NGTON P8 Ca 0
(208 @23 *3800
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REQUEST FOR PRODU 0 0. ¢+ Produce all documents,
whether published or unpublished, relating to the history of the

Chapel since its inception.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 16: Produce copies of all
complaints filed against the Chapel in court proceedings since
1972.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 17: Produce all documents

relating to one-time gifts or no-interest loans made by parish-
ioners to the Chapel in amounts exceeding $5,000.00, from 1972

to the present.

RESPONSE:
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 18: Produce all insurance

policies and related documents, including without limitation

PLAINTIFF'’S FIRST REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION
OF DOCUMENTS TO DEFENDANT - 8 caw cercEs oF

PRESTON, THORGRIMBON. ELLIS & HOLMAN
8400 COLWNMB'A SEAF BRT SENTLA
70 FiFTae avENUE
SLATTLL WABRGTON $8:Qe 'O
(3060, €33 7380
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endorsements, riders and amendments, identified in Plaintiff’s
First Interrogatories to Defendant served herewith.

RESPONSE:

OR PR . : Produce all documents
relating to the doctrine or dogma of the Chapel that one’s money
should be contributed to the Chapel and sacrificed for the

#lord’s work”.

RESPONSE:

o) U 0. ¢ Produce all documents

relating to the doctrine or dogma of ”“disfellowshipping”.

RESPONSE:

R ST FOR PRO ON . ¢ Produce all documents
relating to the doctrine or dogma that Chapel members must
submit to the authority of the pastor.

ONS

PLAINTIFF’S FIRST REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION
OF DOCUMENTS TOQ DEFENDANT =~ 9 Law oFricEs oF

PRESTON, THORGRIMBON, ELLIS & HOLMaN
2400 COLUMEBIA STAFIRAY CENTER
TQ! KT AVENUE
BEATTLE. WARHINGTON 98:04 70
(20@) @2l 7880
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! REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 22: Produce all documents
2 relating to the doctrine or dogma that wives must submit to the
3 authority of their husbands.
4
RESPONSE:
5
6
7
8 REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NQO, 23: Produce all documents
9 relating to the doctrine or dogma of “spiritual connections”.
10
RESPONSE:
11
12
13
14 /////’
15 REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION DATED this O day of November,
18 1987.
7 PRESTON, /THORGRIMSON, ELLIS & HOLMAN
18 ! " ’
< ! [ ————— v ]
19 By _ At Ao T, L
///fsdian Delanty Jones -
20 Jane M. Faulkner
Attorneys for Plaintiff, Maureen P.
Jorgensen
21 d
]
22
23
24
25
26
It
PLAINTIFF’S FIRST REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION
OF DOCUMENTS TO DEFENDANT - 10 Caw OFFCES OF
PRESTON, THORGRIMBON. ELLIS B O man
$400 COLUMBIA BEArAg” CENTL e
O FIrTm AVENUE
ses h"I(:O..').l:':ilo..
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CERTIFICATION

The undersigned attorney for defendant has read the fore-
going responses to these discovery requests and certifies that
they are in compliance with .

DATED this day of , 1987.

LEE, SMART, COOK, MARTIN &
PATTERSON, P.S., INC.

By

Michael J. Bond
Attorneys for Defendant

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.
COUNTY OF K I NG )

, being first

duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that

is the named
herein, has read the responses to the requests for production of
documents, and believes the responses to be true and correct.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this day of
, 1987, by .

NOTARY PUBLIC
My appointment expires:

PLAINTIFF'’S FIRST REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION
OF DOCUMENTS TO DEFENDANT =~ 11 Law CrTCES O

PRESTON. THORGMMION, ELLIS B mOLMAN
3400 COLUMAA SLAFREYT CCN°LN
YO I TR AVENLE
BEATT\L. WAB'NGTON DR 04 Y0
(ace) €23 7sa0
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- Hon. Gary M. Little
! 1 I)
2 | RECEIVE
DEPT. 19
3
ol JuL - 11988
JUDGE
5 { IN THE SUPERIOR Qt.iﬂETBEhTE OF WASHINGTON
6 OR KING COUNTY
ﬂ KATHY LEE BUTLER, et ux., et al., )
7 ) Consolidated/Track One
8 Plaintiffs, ) No. 86-2-18176-8
)
V.
9 )
10 DONALD LEE BARNETT, et ux., et al.,)
)
Defendants. )
1 )
) AGREED ORDER COMPELLING
12 SANDY EHRLICH, et ux., et al., ) DISCOVERY AND ASSESSING
) TERMS
13 Plaintiffs, )
)
14 v. )
)
15 RALPH ALSKOG, et ux., et al., )
)
16 Defendants. )
)
17 )
MAUREEN PANGBURN, )
18 )
Plaintiff, )
19 | )
v. )
20 )
COMMUNITY CHAPEL AND BIBLE )
21 TRAINING CENTER, et al., )
)
22 Defendants. )
)
23
) THIS MATTER having come before the Court on the motion of
4
plaintiff, Maureen P. Jorgensen, for an order compelling discov-
25
26 ery and assessing terms; and the Court having been advised that
AGREED ORDER COMPELLING DISCOVERY
AND ASSESSING TERMS - 1 orects or
PRESTON. THORGRIMSON, ELLIS B HOLMAN
8400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRST CENTER
0 FiIFTH AvENLE
SCATTLE WASMINGTON DA:04 70
(208) 821 7580
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counsel for plaintiff Jorgensen and defendant Community Chapel
and Bible Training Center have agreed to the entry of an order
compelling discovery; now, therefore, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that defendant Community S./

) o ' £gﬂ)y 1¢,H7

Chapel and Bible Training Center will producejall tapes of the
full worship services for every Friday night in October of 1985
at Community Chapel and Bible Training Center; it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that defendant Community
Chapel and Bible Training Center will make a search of its files
for documents responsive to Jorgensen’s Request for Production
No. 4 served November 6, 1987, seeking all documents between
Community Chapel and Bible Training Center and Maureen Jorgensen
relating to Jorgensen’s request for assistance with medical and
other expenses during the years 1972 through 1985; it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that defendant Community
Chapel and Bible Training Center will either produce documents
responsive to Request for Production No. 4 or explain in writing
why no such documents are being produced, on or before July 15,
1988; it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that defendant
Chapel and Bible Training Center will ce responses to
Jorgensen’s Second Interrogat

es to Defendant CCBTC re Insur-

ance Coverage on o efore Wednesday, July 6, 1988; it is

AGREED ORDER COMPELLING DISCOVERY
AND ASSESSING TERMS - 2

LAW OFICES OF
PRESTON, THORGRIMSON. ELLIS B HOLMAN
B40C QL UMBIA SCAMNAST CENTER
FiFT AvEnut
SEATTLE WASH NGTON P8 - 00
{208} 82D 7980

A
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DJUDGED AND DECREED that defendant Community
Chapel and Bible Train

of $ for plaintiff nsen’s costs in bringing

its motion to compel producticn of the above

{ YT W 1422 _ .
DATED this dayhbf July, 19s8s8. e

yﬁnes GARY M. LITT.

Center is assessed terms in the amount

JUPGE GARY M. LITTLE
Presented by:

PRESTON, THORGRIMSON,
ELLIS & HOIMAN

S
By
Sgﬁan Delanty Jones
Attornéys for Plaintiff,

Maureen P. Jorgensen

Copy received; notice of
presentation waived:

LEE, SMART, COOK, MARTIN &
PATTERSON

<

Michael J. Bond
Attorpeys for Defendant,
Community Chapel and Bible
Training Center

By

AGREED ORDER COMPELLING DISCOVERY
AND ASSESSING TERMS - 3

LAW OFFICES OF
PRESTON. THORGRIMSON, ELLIS & HO(was
8400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRSY CENTLA
701 FIFTw AVENUL
SCATTLE WASHINGTON 98 Qa ?C
{ea0e) 823 ’sac




m LAW OFFiCES OF

PRESTON. THOROGRIMSON, ELLIS & HOLMAN
5400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRET CENTER

BUSAN DELANTY UONES 1730 HEW YORK AVE N W BuUITE 8OO
701 FIFTH AVENUE WABHINGTON D C 20000
BEATTLE WABHINGTON $8104-7011 202 ©20-1700
TELEX DOLOBD WHm
(208! 823-7880 TELECOPY (202 3311084
. 420 L DYNEELT BUITE 404
TELEZX 4740033 TEZLECOPY (206. 8223-7022 ANCHORAGE ALABKA BOBO!
(907 2781960
TEZLECOPY Q07 £78-1369
BDLAFIABY FINANCIAL CENTER
suiTE 1460
BPORANE WABMINOTON 9OL20:
July 15, 1988 (500 624-2:100

TELECOPY (30Q: 4%0:-014C

12330 8 W 19T AVENUE BUITE 300
PORTLAND, OREQON 97204

!T 5 1503 229-0019
TELECOPY (B0 £46-0083
Mr. Michael J. Bond EX‘ ”B

Lee, Smart, Cook, Martin & Patterson
800 Washington Building
Seattle, Washington 98101

Re: Jorgensen v. Community Chapel

Dear Michael:

This is to confirm our discussion today with respect to
Jorgensen's Second Interrogatories to Community Chapel regarding
insurance coverage. You indicated that the CNA policy number
IP502144020 is the same policy as American Casualty Company of
Redding, Pennsylvania, policy number 502144020, which was
disclosed to us by Donald Barnett's attorney. You also indicated
that several Safeco Insurance policies disclosed in your response
to interrogatory number three are excess carriers, as is Saint
Paul policy number 584XB2982. We shall shortly send you a
request to produce copies of these policies.

We also discussed your objection to interrogatory no. 13
requesting information as to other lawsuits in which the Chapel
is involved. Your objection stated the information is beyond the
scope of discovery, but you had previously provided us with
similar information in response to an earlier request some months
ago. In any event, as you know, such information is discoverable
and frequently leads to admissible evidence. As we told you, Mr.
Barnett's attorneys answered this gquestion and furnished us with
the case numbers of nine pending lawsuits other than this case.
These include:

In re Barnett, King County Cause No. 88-3-01782-8

In re Community Chapel, King County Cause No. 88-2-05272-7

Chapel v. Barnett, King County Cause No. 88-2-04148-2

(Name unknown), King County Cause No. 88-2-04615-8

Gabrielson v. McDonald, Pierce County Cause No. 86-2-02792-6

Amerjcan Casualty Co. v. Gabrielson, Pierce county Cause No.
88-2-00947-9

Lien v. Barnett, King County Cause No. B86-2-18282-9

Peterson v. Snoey, King County Cause No. 87-2-14919-6

Snoey v. Chapel, King County Cause No. 87-2-16506-0




July 15, 1988
Mr. Michael J. Bond
Page 2

If you know of any cases other than the above, please
provide this information to us in answer to interrogatory no. 13
of Jorgensen's second interrogatories by July 22, 1988.

You told me by phone today that you have received the tapes
from the Friday night services at the Community Chapel in October
of 1985. Because you only have one copy, we shall need to come
to your office or, in the alternative, you will send them out to
be copied at a place of our choosing. We have decided to have
them copied. My paralegal will contact your secretary to arrange
for this to be done.

Finally, you have represented that the documents subject to
the Order Compelling Discovery entered July 1, 1988 have not been
found, although "someone" at the Chapel has made a diligent
search. Please let me know if this statement is in error. 1In
addition, please supplement your response to interrogatory no. 4
of Plaintiff's First Requests for Production by July 22, 1988.

Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

SDJ:kld
cc: Maureen Jorgensen

01
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2 _
3 IN THE SUPERIOR COUR,'I;),,Q‘E THE STATEX OF WASHINGTON
FOR 'KING) GOUNEY
4 KATHY LEE BUTLER, et ux., )
5 et al., ) NO. 86-2-18176-8
)
6 Plaintiffs, ) JORGENSEN'S FIRST
) REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION
7 vs. ) TO DEFENDANT CCBTC RE
| ) INSURANCE COVERAGE
g | DONALD LEE BARNETT, et ux., ) AND RESPONSES THERETO
et al., )
9 )
Defendants. )
| )
10 |
_______________________________ ;
i SANDY EHRLICH, et vir., et )
12 al., ;
13 Plaintiffs, ;
14 vs. ;
15 RALPH ALSKOG, et ux., et )
al., )
)
16 Defendants. )
)
17
_______________________________ ;
18 | MAUREEN P. JORGENSEN, )
19 L )
Plaintiff, )
)
20 vs. )
)
21 | COMMUNITY CHAPEL AND BIBLE )
29 TRAINING CENTER, et al. )
)
23 Defendants. ;
24 TO: Defendant, the Community Chapel and Bible Training
25 Center
26 AND TO: Michael J. Bond, Attorney for Defendant Community
Chapel and Bible Training Center /
JORGENSEN'S FIRST REQUESTS FOR o orrices o )
PRODUCTION TO DEFENDANT CCBTC PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLiS 8 HOLMAN
RE INSURANCE COVERAGE -1 - 5400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRST CENTER

701 FIFTH AVENUE

H
11 SEATTLE. WASHINGTON 98104 7011
(2OB) 82 758Q
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Pursuant to Superior Court Civil Rules 26 and 34, plaintiff
Maureen P. Jorgensen requests that defendant, the Community
Chapel and Bible Training Center, respond to the following
requests for production of documents by producing for
Jorgensen's inspection and copying the documents hereinafter
described, within twenty (20) days after the service hereof, at
the offices of Preston, Thorgrimson, Ellis & Holman, 5400
Columbia Seafirst Center, 701 Fifth Avenue, Seattle, Washington,
S8104.

INSTRUCTIONS

If any documents requested herein were at one time in
existence, but are no longer, state as to each such document:
A. The document type;
B. The date on which it ceased to exist;
C. How it ceased to exist;
D. The names of all persons having knowledge of the
circumstances under which it ceased to exist;
E. The names of all persons with any familiarity with
the contents of the document.
If you refuse to produce any document requested herein on
the grounds of privilege, state for each such document:
A. The basis for the claim of privilege;
B. The document's type, (e.g. letter, memorandunm,

contract, etc.), date and subject matter:;

JORGENSEN'S FIRST REQUESTS FOR CAW OFICES O
PRODUCTION TO DEFENDANT CCBTC PRESTON, THORGRIMSON. ELLIS & HOLMAN
RE INSURANCE COVERAGE -2 - 8400 COLUMBIA SEAF RS CENTEH

FON IR TE AVE NUE
BSEATTLT WASIHINGTON uioa 2O
(e0e) By rmaaa
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C. The document author's name, address and position,
and that of any person who assisted in its
preparation;

D. For each addressee or recipient of the document or
any copies of it, their name, address and position;

E. The document's present location and any
custodian's name, address and position.

This request for production of documents is continuing in
nature and at such time as you become aware of the existence of
any documents responsive to this request, you are to produce
themn.

DEFINITIONS

A. "Document" and "documents," as used herein, mean all
written, printed, typed, recorded or graphic material, photo-
graphic matter and sound reproduction tapes, computer input or
output, records or other devices, and all non-identical copies
thereof, regardless of where located or however produced or
reproduced, and include but are not 1limited to memoranda,
contracts, agreements, records, financial statements, invento-
ries, deposition testimony, tape or other recordings, computer
printouts, correspondence, communications, reports, studies,
summaries, minutes, notes, agenda, bulletins, notices, announce-
ments, instructions, charts, manuals, brochures, schedules,
price lists, telegrams, teletypes, drafts, calendars, diaries,
and telephone logs whether now or formerly in the actual or
constructive possession or control of defendants.

JORGENSEN'S FIRST REQUESTS FOR CAw OFFIcES OF

PRODUCTION TO DEFENDANT CCBTC PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIS & HOLMAN
RE INSURANCE COVERAGE - 3 - 8400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRST CENTER

701 FIFTH AVENUE
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104 701
{2086) 823 7580
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B. "Identify" means:

1. When used in connection with documents, to state
with respect to each document, regardless of whether a
privilege is claimed, its date, author, address,
recipient, subject matter, present location and

custodian, number of pages, and if no longer in your

T —
—

possession or control, its disposition.

2. When used in connection with persons, to state
each such person's full name, address, telephone

| number, business or occupation, title or position,
employer, and business address and telephone number.
3. When used in connection with a firm, partnership,
proprietorship, association, corporation, or other

I organization or entity, to state its full name,

present or last known address (designating which), and

each person who acted for it with respect to the

matters relating to the interrogatory or answer.

C. "CCBTC" means the Community Chapel and Bible Training
Center, or its predecessors and successors, from 1972 to the
present.

D. "Note" means that promissory note dated December 1,
1975, between CCBTC and Maureen Pangburn, attached as Exhibit 1
to the First Amended Complaint in this action.

E. "Plaintiff" means Maureen P. Jorgensen.

JORGENSEN'S FIRST REQUESTS FOR .
PRODUCTION TO DEFENDANT CCBTC PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELL1S B HOLMAN
RE INSURANCE COVERAGE -4 - BAOO COLUMBIA BE AL IRST CENTE IR

FON FIE bR AVE N
SEATTLL WASBKHINGTON 98104 70N
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F. "You" and "your" refers to and includes the parties to

whom this discovery is directed, and their employees, agents,

investigators, accountants, attorneys, and all other natural
“persons or business or legal entities acting or purporting to
act on behalf of them.

G. "Jorgensen's Interrogatories Re Insurance Coverage"
refers to Jorgensen's Second Interrogatories to Defendant CCBTC

Re Insurance Coverage.

REQUESTS

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 1: Produce all insurance

policies identified in your response to Interrogatory No. 3 of
Jorgensen's Interrogatories Re Insurance Coverage.

RESPONSE:

Objection. This request for production is neither relevant nor
reasonably calculated to 1lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. The request goes beyond the terms of the Civil Rules and
applicable case law.

REQUEST FOR__PRODUCTION NO. 2: Produce all documents

responsive to Interrogatories Nos. 4 and 5 of Jorgensen's
Interrogatories Re Insurance Coverage, including but not limited
to any and all documents which reflect, refer or relate to any
insurer's acceptance of coverage, with or without reservation of
rights, for any claim made by you arising out of the allegations
in plaintiff's First Amended Complaint.

RESPONSE:

Objection. This request for production is neither relevant nor
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. The reguest goes beyond the terms of the Civil Rules and
applicable case law.

JORGENSEN'S FIRST REQUESTS FOR Ceworricrs o
i PRODUCTION TO DEFENDANT CCBTC PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIS & HOLMAN
RE INSURANCE COVERAGE - 5 - 5400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRST CENTER

701 F1ETH AVENUE
SEATILE, WASHINGTON 98104 7On1
(PrO6) 621 7580
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REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 3: Produce all documents

responsive to Interrogatory No. 6 of Jorgensen's Interrogatories

Re Insurance Coverage, including but not limited to any and all

documents which reflect, refer, or relate to any insurer's

investigation of your claim for coverage arising out of plain-

H

I RESPONSE :

Objection. This request for production is neither relevant nor
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. The request goes beyond the terms of the Civil Rules and
applicable case law.

REQUEST FOR__PRODUCTION NO. 4: Produce all documents

tiff's First Amended Complaint.

responsive to Interrogatory No. 7 of Jorgensen's Interrogatories
Re Insurance Coverage, including but not limited to any and all
documents which relate to exclusions under which any insurer
providing coverage for the claims asserted against you in
plaintiff's First Amended Complaint intends to deny or may deny
coverage.

RESPONSE:

Objection. This request for production is neither relevant nor
reasonably calculated to 1lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. The request goes beyond the terms of the Civil Rules and
applicable case law.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 5: Produce all documents

responsive to Interrogatory No. 8 of Jorgensen's Interrogatories

Fl
Re Insurance Coverage, including but not limited to any and all

documents reflecting, referring or relating to your reports to
any insurance company regarding the claims asserted against you

in plaintiff's First Amended Complaint.

JORGENSEN'S FIRST REQUESTS FOR o
PRODUCTION TO DEFENDANT CCBTC PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIS & HOLMAN
RE INSURANCE COVERAGE -6 - 5400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRST CENTCR

QI FIFTH AVENUE
SEATILE, WALHINGTON 98i0a PO
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“ RESPONSE:

Objection. This request for production is neither relevant nor
reasonably calculated to 1lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. The request goes beyond the terms of the Civil Rules and
%applicable case law.

“ REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 6: Produce all documents

responsive to Interrogatory No. 10 of Jorgensen's Interrogato-
ries Re Insurance Coverage, including but not limited to any and
all documents reflecting, referring or relating to your reports
to any insurance broker regarding the claims asserted against
"you in plaintiff's First Amended Complaint.

RESPONSE:
Objection. This request for production is neither relevant nor
reasonably calculated to 1lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. The request goes beyond the terms of the Civil Rules and
wapplicable case law.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 7: Produce all documents

responsive to Interrogatory No. 11 of Jorgensen's Interrogato-

ries Re Insurance Coverage, including but not limited to any and
all documents reflecting, referring or relating to any response
by any insurance company and/or insurance broker to any reports
by you to any such insurance company and/or insurance broker
regarding the claims asserted against you in plaintiff's First
Amended Complaint.

RESPONSE:

Objection. This request for production is8 neither relevant nor
reasonably calculated to 1lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. The request goes beyond the terms of the Civil Rules and
applicable case law.

JORGENSEN'S FIRST REQUESTS FOR AW OF FICE S OF
PRODUCTION TO DEFENDANT CCBTC PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIS 8& HOLMAN
RE INSURANCE COVERAGE - 7 - S0 COLUMBIA SEAF IRST CENTE H
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REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 8: Produce all documents

responsive to Interrogatory No., 12 of Jorgensen's Interrogato-
ries Re Insurance Coverage, including but not limited to any and
all documents reflecting, referring, or relating to any other
form or source of reimbursement or coverage for any potential
judgment against you arising from the claims asserted against
you in plaintiff's First Amended Complaint.

RESPONSE:

Objection. This request for production is neither relevant nor
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. The request goes beyond the terms of the Civil Rules and
applicable case law. '

LA
REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION dated this / / day of July, 1988.

PRESTON, IHORGRIMSOQQ\ELPIS & HOLMAN

J
J :
By \“1£‘4*“4\J~';ﬂ\4)< /;}Zﬁgfjxﬂ
B Susan Delanty Jonag
Attorneys for Plaintiff‘§;QZeen P.
Jorgensen
RESPONSES dated this [ day of , 1988.

LEE, SMART, COOK, MARTIN & PATTERSON, P.S.,
INC.

Attorneys for Defendant Community
Chapel and Bible Training Center

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) :ss
COUNTY OF KING )

, being first duly sworn, on

oath deposes and says:

I am the for the defendant

Community Chapel and Bible Training Center. I have read the

JORGENSEN'S FIRST REQUESTS FOR o rces on
PRODUCTION TO DEFENDANT CCBTC PRESTON., THORGRIMSON, ELLIS & HOLMAN
RE INSURANCE COVERAGE - 8 - 5400 COLUMBIA SLAFIRST CENTE IR

01 FIFTYC AVE NUE
SEATILE. WASHINGTON 98104 200
(ens) 821 rsa0
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within and foregoing responses to requests for production,

know the contents thereof, and believe the same to be true.

SIGNED AND SWORN TO this

JORGENSEN'S FIRST REQUESTS FOR
PRODUCTION TO DEFENDANT CCBTC
RE INSURANCE COVERAGE

day of , 1l988.

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the
State of '
residing at

My commission expires:

LAW OFFICES OF
PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIS & HOLMAN
- 9 - 5400 COLUMABIA SEAFIRST CENTER
701 FIFTH AVENUE
SEATTLE. WASHINGTON 98104:70H
(206) 623-7880
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4

5 SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

6 KATHY LEE BUTLER, et ux., et al., ) . Z, /i>

7 Plaintiffs, ; NO. 86-2-18176-8?;: S 'q’;\

8 v. ; PLAINTIFFS' SEconﬁgl, _ ri& f;:?
) INTERROGATORIES AND.- e

9 DONALD LEE BARNETT, et ux., et al.,) REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION. - = .

0 Defendants. ; AND RESPONSES ?HERET6?51 <
)

%

11

TO: Defendants above named, and

TO: Their attorneys of record, Michael J. Bond, of Lee, Smart,
Cook, Martin & Patterson, P.S., and Michael W. Bugni, of

14 Moren, lageschulte & Cornell, P.S.

15 In accordance with CR 33, please answer each of the following
16 interrogatories fully and separately, under oath, within twenty
17 (20) days of the date of service of them upon you or your attorney.
18 In accordance with CR 34, it is requested that you produce and
19 permit the copying of all documents requested below. Such produc-
20 tion is requested at the offices of Kargianis & Austin, 4700 Colum-
21 bia Center, 701 Fifth Ave., Seattle, WA 98104, within 20 days fol-
22 lowing the date of service of such request upon you or your
23 attorney.

24

25

- [T
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11

12

14

15

16
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DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of these interrogatories and requests for
production, including the sections marked "DEFINITIONS" and
"GENERAL PROCEDURES," the following terms shall have the meanings
set forth below:

A. "Document" or "documents" means writings of every kind
and character pertaining to the designated subject matter, includ-
ing, without limitation, the original and any copy regardless of
origin or location, of any book, pamphlet, periodical, letter,
memorandum, diary, file, note, calendar, newspaper or magazine
article, statement, bill, invoice, policy, telegram, cor-
respondence, summary, receipt, opinion, investigation statement or
report, schedule, manual, financial statement, audit, tax return,
articles of incorporation, bylaws, stock book, minute book, agree-
menit, contract, deed, security agreement, mortgage, deed of trust,
title or other insurance policy, report, record, study, handwritten
note, map, drawing, blueprint, working paper, chart, paper, draft,
index, tape, microfilm, data sheet, data processing card, computer
printout, computer program, check, bank statement, passbook, or any
other written, typed, printed, photocopied, dittoed, mimeographed,
multilithed, recorded, transcribed, punched, taped, filmed, photog-
raphic or graphic matter, however produced, to which you have or

have had access.

LAW QFFICES

KARGIANIS & AUSTIN
A7 FLOOR COLUMBIA CENTER
PLAINTIFF'S SECOND INTERROGATORIES - Page 2 701 FIETH AVENUE
SEATTUE WASHINGTON 90104 7010
(206 624 HI70
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B. "He" or any masculine, feminine or neuter pronoun means
individual, regardless of sex or entity to whom the interrogatory
otherwise would apply.

c. "Identify" or "identity" means:

(1) When used with reference to a natural person, to
state his full name, present home address, present business
address, present home or business telephone number, present or last
known position and business affiliation, and position and business
affiliation at the time in question.

(2) When used with reference to an entity, such as a
partnership (whether general or limited), joint wventure, trust or
corporation, to state the full legal name of such entity, each name
under which such entity does business, the entity's street address
and mailing address, the entity's telephone number and the identity
of the chief operating officer, manager, trustee or other principal
representative;

(3) When used with reference to documents, to state
specifically:

(i) the type of document involved (e.g., letter, interof-
fice memorandum, etc.), together with information sufficient to
enable the undersigned to locate the document, such as its date,
the name of any addressee, the name of any signer, the title or

heading of the document and its approximate number of pages; and

FAW O FIC

KARGIANIS & AUSTIN
PLAINTIFF'S SECOND INTERROGATORIES - Page 3 P o
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(ii) the identity of the person last known to have posses-
sion of the document, together with the present or last known loca-
tion of the document.

D. "And" and "or" mean "and/or."

E. "Relating to" means pertinent, relevant, or material to,
evidencing, having bearing on, or concerning, affecting, discuss-
ing, dealing with, considering or otherwise relating in any manner
whatsoever to the subject matter of the inquiry.

F. "Defendant" means Donald and Barbara Barnett, Community
Chapel and Bible Training Center, a Washington corporation, and its
predecessors, successors, directors, officers, agents, employees,
attorneys, representatives, elders, ministers, designees, sub-
sidiaries and affiliates.

GENERAL PROCEDURES

In transcribing your answers to interrogatories, room for them
has been provided after each interrogatory or part. If there is
insufficient room for your answer, please attach supplemental
pages.

If you elect to attach copies of documents, please set forth

in the space provided for answering the exhibit number or attach-

ment number identifying which documents or set of documents is
being produced in response, and correspondingly label said attach-
ments or exhibits.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH CR 26(e), THESE INTERROGATORIES AND
REQUESTS SHALL BE DEEMED CONTINUING, AND SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWERS SHALL

LAW OFFICES
KARGIANIS & AUSTIN

PLAINTIFF'S SECOND INTERROGATORIES - Page 4
SEATTLE WASHING TAON 08104 7010

206 6,04 H3/70
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BE REQUIRED IF SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION IS MADE KNOWN TO YOU
BETWEEN THE TIME OF MAKING THESE ANSWERS AND THE TIME OF TRIAL. IF
SUCH INFORMATION IS NOT FURNISHED, THE UNDERSIGNED WILL MOVE AT THE
TIME OF TRIAL TO EXCLUDE FROM EVIDENCE ANY INFORMATION REQUESTED
AND NOT FURNISHED.

INTERROGATORIES
INTERROGATORY NO. 1l: Identify each person or persons answer-
ing or participating in the answering of the following inter-
rogatories, and as to each interrogatory please state either at the
conclusion of the answer thereto, or as an answer to this inter-
rogatory, the names of the persons who answered or supplied the

information for the answer to each individual interrogatory.

ANSWER:

Donald Lee Barnett

Home: 416 S.W. 1922nd St.
Seattle, WA 98166
. 431-3171
Business: 18635 8th Ave. S.
Seattle, WA 98148
431-3171
Occupation: Pastor

CAW OFHICES

KARGIANIS & AUSTIN
7TH FLOOR COLUMBIA CENTUR
701 FIF TH aviNUE
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INTERROGATORY NO. 2: Did each person identified in your ans-
wer to interrogatory No. 1 read the definitions and general proce-
dures governing these interrogatories? If not, identify each per-
son who did not and state why each did not.

ANSWER:

Objection. This is not a proper interrogatory under the Civil
Rules. It is neither relevant nor reasonably calculated to lead
to the discovery of admissible evidence.

INTERROGATORY NO. 3: State whether you have a document
destruction policy. If the answer is "yes," describe such policy
fully and identify each and every document relating to it.

ANSWER:
No.

KARGIANIS & AUSNN
PLAINTIFF'S SECOND INTERROGATORIES - Page 6 ATITEUR COUMIA CLNTER
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INTERROGATORY NO. 4: State whether you have at any time
destroyed, transferred from your possession, custody or control, or
otherwise rendered unavailable for discovery in this proceeding,
any document directly or indirectly relating to any of the claims
or other matters set forth in plaintiff's complaint herein. If the
answer is "yes," identify each document rendered unavailable for
discovery and set forth fully what disposition was made of it.

ANSWER:

No.

INTERROGATORY NO. 5: State your full name, date of birth,
and social security number.
ANSWER:

Donald Lee Barnett
May 29, 1930
Social Security No: 538~24-0377

LAV Oty

KARGIANIS & AUSTIN
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INTERROGATORY NO. 6: Have you ever been known by any other
name? If so, give the other name or names, state where and when
you used such names, and dates of such use.

ANSWER:

No.

INTERROGATORY NO. 7: Has your name ever been legally changed?
If so, state when, where and through what procedure.

ANSWER:

No.

INTERROGATORY NO. 8: State your present residence address
and the period during which you have resided at said address.
ANSWER:

416 S.W. 192nd
Seattle, WA 98166

Resided at this address approximately 12 years.

AW O RRIC ey
KARGIANIS & AUSTIN
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INTERROGATORY NO. 9: List all other addresses at which you
have resided during the past ten (10) years and the dates of such
residence.

ANSWER:

Not applicable.

INTERROGATORY NO. 10: Please reference all others who have
resided in your same household during the past 10 years, giving
their names, present address and telephone numbers.

ANSWER:

Barbara Jean Barnett, my wife
David Lynn Barnett, my son

David's address: 18810 First S., #7
Seattle, WA 98148

LAW OFFICES

KARGIANIS & AUSTIN
PLAINTIFF'S SECOND INTERROGATORIES - Page 9 i N
SEATTLE WASHINGTON 98104 7010
(208 624 H370
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If so,

Yes.
a.
b.
Cc.
d.
e.
f.

g.

INTERROGATORY NO. Are you married at the present time?

11:
state:

a. Your spouse's full name;

b. If applicable, your spouse's maiden name;

c. The date and place of your marriage:;

d. Whether or not you spouse is now living with you;
e. If not, when the separation occurred:;

f. Your spouse‘'s current address; and

g. The names and ages of your children, indicating whether
they reside with you and whether they are dependent upon
you for their support.

ANSWER:

Barbara Jean Barnett
Monroe
August 5,
Yes

No legal separation

Same mailing address as mine

Carolyn Lynn Peterson Daniel Lee Barnett

1949 at 302 N. Tacoma Ave., Tacoma, WA

David Lynn Bacnett

2452 S.E. 150th 13075 S.E. 26th, E101 18810 1lst S., #7

Seattle, WA 98166 Bellevue, WA 98005 Seattle, WA 98148

Born: 1950 Born: 1954 Born: 1956
INTERROGATORY NO. 12: If you were previously married, state

for each previous spouse:

Not

PLAINTIFF'S SECOND INTERROGATORIES -

a. The name and present residence address of each former
spouse; and

b. The dates of commencement and termination of each mar-
riage.

ANSWER:

applicable.

LaWw OFFICES
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INTERROGATORY NO. 13: State the name and address of each
school, college or educational institution you have attended, list-
ing the dates of attendance and the course of study.

ANSWER:

Northern Bible Seminary

Boise, Idaho

1949, 1950, 1951

Course of study: Bible Theology

Private lessons in Greek from: Simpson Bible 1Institute,
Seattle WA, before their move to California. Exact address
unknown.

LAW QFFICES

KARGIANIS & AUSTIN
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INTERROGATORY NO. 14: State the name and address of your

employer on the date’ of the /’ﬂaﬁ{m‘/s referred to in the complaint,

identifying:
a. The nature of such employment;
b. Your immediate supervisor;
c. The hours of your employment;
d. Whether a company car was furnished to you; and
e. Whether you utilize a vehicle in your occupation.

ANSWER:

Counsel objects to the inference that there were any
incidences. Moreover, dates were not provided on the Complaint.
Without waiving this objection, the name and address of my
employer during the last 20 years is: Community Chapel & Bible
Training Center, 18635 8th Ave. S.W., Seattle, WA 98148

a. Pastor

b. No immediate supervisor
c. Not scheduled

d-)

e.) Objection - beyond the scope of discovery.

INTERROGATORY NO. 15: If self-employed at the time of the

incidentf}eferred to in the complaint, please state:
a. The nature of your work:;
b. Your business address; and
c. Your average weekly earnings.

ANSWER:

Counsel objects to the inference that there were any incidences
involved as stated in the Complaint. Counsel objects to
answering concerning weekly earnings as being irrelevant.
Without waiving these objections, see response to
interrogatory No. 14.

LAW OFEICE S
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INTERROGATORY NO. 1l6: For the past ten (10) years preceding

the date of the incident referred to in the complaint, identify:

a. Each of your employers;

b. The dates of commencement and termination of each period

of employment;

c. A detailed description of the services or work performed

for sach employer:;

d. Your average weekly wage or earnings from each place of

employment; and

e. The name of your immediate foreman or other superior to
whom you were responsible at each of the places of

employment listed above.
ANSWER:

Counsel objects to the implication that there were any
incidences as referred to in the Complaint. Without waiving
this objection, I worked for the Boeing Company for 16 years

prior to my pastoring Community Chapel. I worked as a sealing
engineer.

Counsel objects to 4. as being irrelevant.

e. I do not remember the name of my foreman at that time.

LAW OFFICES

KARGIANIS & AUSTIN
A7 FLOOR COLUMBIA CENTER

PLAINTIFF'S SECOND INTERROGATORIES - Page 13 JOU RN AVENLE

SEATTUE WASHINGTON 98104 7010
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INTERROGATORY NO. 17: Have you ever pled guilty to or been
convicted of any crime? If so, state:

a. The nature of the offense;

b. The date;

c. The county and state in which you were tried; and

a. The sentence imposed.

ANSWER:

Objection. Irrelevant and not reasonably calculated to lead to
the discovery of admissible evidence. Without waiving this
objection, the answer is no.

LAV O FFICE S
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INTERROGATORY NO. 18: Have you ever entered or been committed
to any institution, either public or private, for the treatment or
observation of mental conditions, alcoholism, narcotic addiction,
or disorders of any kind? If so, identify:

a. Each such institution;

b. The length of your stay and the dates thereof;

c. The purpose or reason for your entry into such institu-
tion; and

d. The doctor(s) who treated you for such condition.

ANSWER:

Objection. Irrelevant and not reasonably calculated to lead to
the discovery of admissible evidence. Without waiving this
objection, the answer is no.

PAVY OB S

KARGIANIS & AUSTIN
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INTERROGATORY NO. 19: Please identify each person or entity

known to you having knowledge concerning this litigation or any
fact or issue pertaining to this litigation, and set forth the
nature of the knowledge each such person has.

ANSWER:

Objection. Beyond the scope of discovery and unreasonably

burdensome.

INTERROGATORY NO. 20: Please identify any witness who you

expect to testify at trial concerning the incidents in the com-

plaint. If so:
a. Identify each such expert whom you have consulted;
b. State the subject matter on which such expert might
testify:
c. State the substance of the facts upon which the expert

PLAINTIFF'S SECOND INTERROGATORIES -

might testify;

AW OFFICE S

KARGIANIS & AUSTIN
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d. State the opinions to which the expert might testify;

e. Summarize the grounds for each opinion that expert might
give; and

f. Identify each person whom you have consulted as an expert
but will not call as a witness.

ANSWER:

ijection. There were no '"incidents". Furthermore, this
interrogatory is beyond the scope of discovery.

VAW QFFICE &
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INTERROGATORY NO. 21: Are there any indemnification agree-
ments between Community Chapel and Bible Training Center, Donald
Barnett, Barbara Barnett, Jack Hicks, and/or any other employees or
agents? If so, please give specific details of each, including the
following:

a. Parties to such agreement;

b. The date such agreement was put into effect:;

c. The content of such agreement.

ANSWER:

Objection. Beyond the scope of discovery.

INTERROGATORY NO. 22: Please advise of all doctors appoints,
hospitalizations and costs of plastic surgery for Donald and Bar-
bara Barnett.

ANSWER:

Objection. Beyond the scope of discovery. Neither relevant nor
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence.

LAW QFFICES
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REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 0l: Please produce any and all
copies of correspondence, memorandums, notes, or publications,
referencing the proposed or actual disfellowship of any member of
the Community Chapel and Bible Training Center.

RESPONSE:

Objection. Beyond the scope of discovery. Neither relevant nor
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. Also, unreasonably broad and burdensome.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 02: Please produce any and all
memoranda, correspondence, or publications referencing "spritual
connections," "dancing before the Lord," and tithing.

RESPONSE:

Objection. Beyond the scope of discovery. Neither relevant nor
regsonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. Also, unreasonably broad and burdensome.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 03: Please produce copies of all
tape recordings, edited and unedited, as produced by Community
Chapel and Bible Training Center and/or their agents, etc. as
definitionally referenced under Section F of these interrogatories
and requests for production. Also include scripts thereto, if such
have been made. Please include for each such tape recording, the
date it was taped, the date it was edited, by whom it was taped and
edited, and the disposition since the time of production.

RESPONSE:

Objection. Beyond the scope of discovery. Neither relevant nor
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence. Also, unreasonably broad and burdensome.

TAW w1b bl |
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2
3 REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 04: Please produce any and all
4 employment contracts, indemnification agreements and bylaws and
5 amendments thereto of the Community Chapel and Bible Training
6 Center.
7 RESPONSE:
8 Objection. Beyond the scope of discovery. Neither relevant

nor reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
9 evidence. Also, unreasonably broad and burdensome.
10 INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION DATED this iji#t
11 day of Czbuuliﬁ?é , 1987.
12 G KARGIANIS, AUSTIN ERAICKSON

y é-
14 6 7 Jéffrey Campilye

torneys for PIFintiff
15

ANSWERS DATED this day of , 19 .

16
17 By

Name:
18 Title:
19 STATE OF WASHINGTON )

) ss.

20 COUNTY OF )
21 , being first duly sworn upon oath,
22 deposes and says as follows:
23 I am the in the above-entitled action; I
24 have read the within and foregoing answers to PLAINTIFF S INTER-
25

@,
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COPY

ROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION TO DEFENDANT S, know the

contents thereof, and believe the same to be true.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of

, 19 .

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the
State of Washington, residing at

My Commission Expires:

CERTIFICATION
The undersigned attorney for , has read

the foregoing Set of Interrogatories and Requests for Production to
and Answers Thereto and they are in compliance with CR 26(g).

DATED:
Michael J. Bond
Attorney for Defendants
Address:
CERTIFICATION
The undersigned attorney for defendants , has read

the foregoing Set of Interrogatories and Requests for Production to

and Answers Thereto and they are in compliance with CR 26(g).

DATED: _September 22, 1987

MAXRART XWX X ICHAEL J. BOND

Attorney for Defendants
Address:

KARGI>ANIS &7 AUSTIN
PLAINTIFF'S SECOND INTERROGATORIES - Page 21
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ROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION TO DEFENDANT S, know the

contents thereof, and believe the game to be true.

/7 .

/M % YA ,,M/Z:/v.\—/
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NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the
State of Washington, residing at

My Commission Expires: 2.9 - f4

: CERTIFICATION r
The undersigned attorney for , has read
the foregoing Set of Interrogatories and Regquests for Production to

and Answers Thergto,and they are in compliance with CR 26(qg).
DATED: 2! 19 M ‘ Q! g :
Michael J. Bond :

Attorney for Defendants

Address:
CERTIFICATION
The undersigned attorney for defendants , has read

the foregoing Set of Interrogatories and Requests for Production to

and Answers Thereto and they are in compliance with CR 26(g).

DATED: _September 22, 1987

MACKRSBRIX WX X ICHAEL J. BOND
Attorney for Defendants
Address: 3800 Washington Building

Seattle, Washington 98101

KARGIANIS 8(‘ ALISTIN
PLAINTIFF'S SECOND INTERROGATORIES - Page 21
SETAT TR WOASTAING TON 91108 7000
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ARIOILY MOREN,
i LAGESCHULTE & CORNELL, p.s,
4 fﬂ{i(}!i‘l G L ﬁ

REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTIO
TO DEFENDANTS

AND RESPONSES THERETO

DONALD LEE BARNETT, et ux., et al.,

g

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY g; A
< 1
KATHY LEE BUTLER, et ux., et al., ) < A
) poE ~
Plaintiffs, ; NO. 86-2-18176-8 2 D
v. )  PLAINTIFFS' FIRST ' 2
) INTERROGATORIES AND =.o ¢
)
)
)
)

TO: All of the defendants named in plaintiffs' complaint; and
TO: Michael W. Bugni, MOREN, LAGESCHULTE & CORNELL, P.S., and

TO: Michael J. Bond, LEE, SMART, COOK, MARTIN & PATTERSON, P.S.,
their attorneys.

In accordance with CR 33, please answer each of the following
interrogatories fully and separately, under oath, within twenty
(20) days of the date of service of them upon you or your attorney.

In accordance with CR 34, it is requested that you produce and
permit the copying of all documents requested below. Such prod-
uction is requested at the offices of Kargianis & Austin, 4700
Columbia Center, 701 Fifth Ave., Seattle, WA 98104, within twenty
(20) days following the date of service of such request upon you or

your attorney.

|/
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Page 1 A2 LR GO OMEA CENTE R

POV EIETor AVE NUIE

AT LY WA ONG TN ORTOM 2000

LSO e e

I
,

N




DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of these interrogatories and requests for
production, including the sections marked "DEFINITIONS" and
"GENERAL PROCEDURES," the following terms shall have the meanings
set forth below:

A. "Document" or "documents" means writings of every kind
and character pertaining to the designated subject matter, includ-
ing, without limitation, the original and any copy regardless of
origin or location, of any book, pamphlet, periodical, letter,
memorandum, diary, file, note, calendar, newspaper or magazine ar-
ticle, statement, bill, invoice, policy, telegram, correspondence,
summary, receipt, opinion, investigation statement or report,
schedule, manual, financial statement, audit, tax return, articles
of incorporation, bylaws, stock book, minute book, agreement, con-
tract, deed, security agreement, mortgage, deed of trust, title or
other insurance policy, report, record, study, handwritten note,
map, drawing, blueprint, working paper, chart, paper, draft, index,
tape, microfilm, data sheet, data processing card, computer
printout, computer program, check, bank statement, passbook, or any
other written, typed, printed, photocopied, dittoed, mimeographed,
multilithed, recorded, transcribed, punched, taped, filmed, photog-
raphic or graphic matter, however produced, to which you have or

have had access.

ANy b g
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B. "He" or any masculine, feminine or neuter pronoun means
individual, regardless of sex or entity to whom the interrogatory
otherwise would apply.

c. "Tdentify" or "identity" means:

(1) When used with refrence to a natural person, to
state his full name, present home address, present business ad-
dress, present home or business telephone number, present or last-
known position and business affiliation, and position and business
affiliation at the time in question.

(2) When used with reference to an entity, such as a
partnership (whether general or limited), joint venture, trust or
corporation, to state the full legal name of such entity, each name
under which such entity does business, the entity's street address
and mailing address, the entity's telephone number and the identity
of the chief operating officer, manager, trustee or other principal
representative;

(3) When used with reference to documents, to state
specifically:

(1) the type of document involved (e.g., letter, interof-
fice memorandum, etc.), together with information sufficient to
enable the undersigned to locate the document, such as its date,
the name of any addressee, the name of any signer, the title or

heading of the document and its approximate number of pages; and

PN b

INTERROGATORIES KARGIANIS & AUSTIN
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(ii) the identity of the person last known to have posses-
sion of the document, together with the present or last known loca-
tion of the document.

D. "And" and "or" mean "and/or."

E. "Relating to" means pertinent, relevant, or material to,
evidencing, having bearing on, or concerning, affecting, discuss-
ing, dealing with, considering or otherwise relating in any manner
whatsoever to the subject matter of the inquiry.

F. "Defendant (s)" means all of the defendants named in
plaintiffs' complaint.

G. "You" or "your" means the defendant(s) and each of
its/their predecessors, successors, directors, officers, agents,
employees, attorneys, representatives, designees, subsidiaries and
affiliates.

GENERAL PROCEDURES

In transcribing your answers to interrogatories, room for them
has been provided after each interrogatory or part. If there is
insufficient room for your answer, please attach supplemental
pages.

If you elect to attach copies of documents, please set forth
in the space provided for answering the exhibit number or attach-
ment number identifying which documents or set of document is being
produced in response, and correspondingly label said attachments or

exhibits.

LAW QFFICES

INTERROGATORIES KARGIANIS & AUSTIN
Page 4 A7 FLOOR COLUMENA CENTER

701 FINTH AVENUE
SEATTLE WARHINGTON 948104 7010

tJOB G4 S0
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IN ACCORDANCE WITH CR 26(e), THESE INTERROGATORIES AND RE-
QUESTS SHALL BE DEEMED CONTINUING, AND SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWERS SHALL
BE REQUIRED IF SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION IS MADE KNOWN TO YOU BE-
TWEEN THE TIME OF MAKING THESE ANSWERS AND THE TIME OF TRIAL. IF
SUCH INFORMATION IS NOT FURNISHED, THE UNDERSIGNED WILL MOVE AT THE
TIME OF TRIAL TO EXCLUDE FROM EVIDENCE ANY INFORMATION REQUESTED
AND NOT FURNISHED.

INTERROGATORIES
INTERROGATORY NO. 1: Do the defendants hve in place any in-
surance ponlicies which could ostensibly provide coverage for the
acts alleged in plaintiffs' complaint? If the answer to the above
interrogatory is in the affirmative, with respect to each such
policy please state:

a. type of policy:

b. company issuing said policy:
c. dates policy is/was in effect;
d. limits of coverage of said policy; and
e. any and all claims made to date aganst said poiicy.
ANSWER:
a. Comprehensive General Liability.
b. CNA.

c. 5/9/85 to 5/9/86.

d. $500,000 per occurrence/$500,000 aggregate; we have been advised by
CNA that the only aspect of plaintiffs' Complaint which is covered by
the policy of insucance is the llth cause of action for defamation.

(CONTINUED ON PAGE 5A)

REQUESTS FOR _PRODUCTION

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 1: Please provide copies of all

such policies listed in your answer to Interrogatory No. 1.

LAW OFFICES
KARGIANIS & AUSTIN
47T FLOOR COLUMIA CENTER
701 I TH AVENUE
SEATTLL WASHING TON 98104 7010

INTERROGATORIES
Page 5

OO 60d B30




RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 1 CONTINUED:

We have been advised that the claims for relief stated in causes of
action 1 through 10 are not coveced.

e. There are no prior claims.

We had a gencral liability policy with Safeco during 5/9/78 to 5/9/79 with
$500,000 1limits. We have been insured with CNA from 5/9/79 through
5/9/85. We had an umbrella policy with CNA from 5/9/78 to 5/9/85. We had
an umbrella policy with St. Paul from 5/9/85 to 5/9/86.

INTERROGATORIES
Page 5A
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ANSWER:

See attached Exhibit A.

 k k k * % *

INTERROGATORIES AND REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION dated this <5::

day of I‘gbggtuu&Luﬁ 1987.

INTERROGATORIES
Page 6

LAW OITHICE S

KARGIANIS & AUSTIN
AT POOR COLUMERA ENTER
JOV TIE 0 AvE N

SEATTLE WAL OINGTON QBTOd 2010

GOt 000 S 20




10

11

12

14

15

16

17

ANSWERS AND REQUESTS dated this _ /__ day of QPM/Q

P y Michoo Q) Bond

Attorneys for Defenfjants

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.
COUNTY OF )

Jack A. Hicks , being first duly sworn upon oath,

deposes and says as follows:
Vice President/Community Chapel

I am the & Bible Training Center in the above-entitled action; I
have read the within and foregoing answers to PLAINTIFFS' INTER-
ROGATORIES AND. EEQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION TO DEFENDANTS, know the con-
tents thereof, and ‘believe the

SUBSCRIBEﬁ AND SWORN to ore me this /< day of

.95
il ’ , (/}WLIKVV Yzj /wz‘/;\/
Y NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the

T State/ of Washington, residing
at Le«XTht
My Commission Expires: 9- 9- 5?

CERTIFICATION
The undersigned attorney for has read the foregoing

Plaintiff's First Interrogatories and Requests for Production to
Defendant and Answers/Responses Thereto, and states they are in
compliance with CR 26[g].

DATE:

Attorney for

Address

CAW O F e

INTERROGATORIES KARGIANIS & AUSTIN
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ENCOMPASS SERIES Vo
SECTION DECLARATIONS 59 |31 to
. 1 [Producer No. | Branch | Pretix |Policy Number c
Q " 1028252 |0S0 | IP | SO 214 40 20 1 [f]
NAMED INSURED & ADDRESS: (No., Street, Town, County, State, Zip) " D
CHuMUNITY CEAICL & 3IBLE TRAIHING CIITTER SEE REVERSE SIOE FOR
s =g,
13633 Zighth Avenue Scutd s. POLICY IDENTIFICATION BLOCK
Seactl L2, WA 98143
-

[:]
h E‘ \‘3 SU R A;\l Ci’—z The B::t:s;; ‘ZlNlaen;zd Insured s

|
Policy Period: AT NOON (STANDARD TiME) TINSURED 1s: U] Individual L Corporation [J Partnership
AT THE LOCATION OF THE

S-3-25 10 9—3-850 PREMISES INVOLVED O Joint Venture {3 Other: __r=
insurance is provided in accordance with the following-schedule of coverages. N-o coverage 45?5' rovided
for any Part of this policy uniess a limit of liability-orthe word “included” is shown for such Part.

Sshedule
Part | Damage to Propertleusmess Earhﬁ'?gs Eﬂ/see/Separate Schedule

' Limit of Liabilit
Item |Description and Location of Proper‘ty ered y
N Building(s) Contents Business Eamings
-~ " \’\ . .. /'/ $ 3 3
% U_v -\ -
AN g
"\ - . -~
'\ \ .‘- pe—g
oW
. .\ l’ N o,
% = Coinsurance Clause; %ML = Monthly Li lt%use ! "tﬁ‘__. O % {0 %ML
AA =Agreed Amount Clause ? [ A4 N O AA O AA
Part | Property Deductible Amount: [ swUE s$_1y peo

[ kY
e

MORTGAGE CLAUSE: Subject to the provisions of the Mortgage Clause in Part | of this policy, Loss (if any) on
building items under Part | shall be payable to: (insert name, address and item number)

As Per Attached G35543-A

Part Il Comprehensive General Liability Per Occurrence Aggregate
Combined Limits of Liability SSGLQQH $_SQ6,¢00

Optional Liability Extensions: Only those coverages where an X appears are included. Except as otherwise
indicated the Comprehensive General Liability limits apply.

@ Medical Payments (1,000 Per Person, unless otherwise indicated) $_____ Per Person

X Fire Legal Liability ®50000 per occumrence, unless otherwise indicated) $______ Per Occurrence

X Personal Injury e above aggregate agplies, uniess otherwise incicated) $ Aggregate

X Blanket Contractual

X Broad Form Property Damage

See Part Il for any other coverages and limits of liability which may be afforded.

Part 11l Crime and Part |V Boiler and Machinery: See Part lil and IV for Coverage and Limits --
Not Included

0GJ9201C I T I ¢

Forms and Endorsements made part of this policy at time of issue include: (Inset number and suffix)

PART 1. haid—= L\ g 0200-D ,G39224~C G39226-8 39-A 9238 h 04 S4~C G39282-498
GR9282-299 G4109%-A_ G338 —-AL6 G4 b~AQT 0210(6/76) . G31824-A

PAR * £70-B g A 31250-C C39251 -~ ~1 8Y GLIQS 7/ 66 CLOAY S 7
G1220B(1/74) LGL2203 (1/74)

|Provisional_Premium is $ 28’828 ang_is pavaie $ 2§ 829 a1 inception. and $ — T each annmersarv

premium tor instaliments subsaquent to the initial instaliment shall be subrec! (0 agjustment on the basis of the rates in effect al each annrversary aate,
uniess indicated by an X in the box. T NOT APPLICABLE

This policy shall not be vaiid unless countersigned by a duly authorized agent of this Company.

Countersigned by EXHIBIT A
Authonzed Agent




secrion DECLARATIONS gl INSURANCE 1S Al

Mool ENA B oo
ENCOMPASS SERI™ /™ Fo ATl the Commini TR, Mabet AP s

v£0 BY THE COMPANY DESIGNATED BELO'N
{A stock insurance _._mpany, herein celied the company)

1.

[Producer No. | Branch | Prelix |Policy Number

028252 [ 050 | IP 50 214 40 20 (] continentat Casualty Company

NAMEﬁ INSURED &'ADDRESS: {No., Street, Town, County, State, Zip) D National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
COMMUNITY CHAPEL & BIBLE TRAINING CENTER
18635 Eighth Avenue South E American Casualty Company of Reading, Pa.

Seattle, WA 98148
D Transportation Insurance Company
The Business of the Named iInsured is

Church & College

Policy Period: AT NOON (STANDARD TME) HINSURED IS: U Individual (O Corporation [ Partnership
5.9..85 To  5--9-86 PREMISES IWVOLVED Y ) _Joint Venture <1 Other
2. insurance is provided in accordance with the following schedule of Eoverages.mﬁrovided
‘ for any Panrt of this policy unless a limit of liability or the word “included” is shown for such Part.
Schedule
a. Part | Damage to Property/Business Earnings E] See Separate Schedule
' - . Limit of Liabili
ftem }Description and Location of Property Covered of Liability ;"é
: Building(s) Conterts Buﬁ Eamnings
3 . $ ’QQBS\Q(‘«
St
'<‘°’¢6“°
&
) 1)
b. | % =Coinsurance Clause; %ML = Monthly Limit Clause; |0 @ @S« % (0 %ML
AA = Agreed Amount Clause 0 AA C O KA 0O AA
O
C.

&
Part | Property Deductible Amount: [J $100: s 13000 5 S

MORTGAGE CLAUSE: Subject to the provisions of tha)ortgag é!ause in Part | of this policy, Loss (if any) on
building items under Part | shall be payable to: (‘nso narng‘qg ess and item number)

5
As Per Attached G39543-A V\ &9°¢,Q°
J: ;.@
e. Part il Comprehensive General Liability % .\e hsc\ Per Occurrence Aggregate
Combined Limits of Liability o °°°o‘<s $500_000 S snn 000
Optional Liability Extensions, Qply tthe:\'Eoverages where an & appears are included. Except as otherwise
indicated the C.cn'nprel'uanig qu b‘&abmty limits apply.
[#Medical Paym 1,000 Pee "éasm. uniess otheswise indicared) $ . Per Person
(Fire Legal Li (gbbma gﬁ‘oecunm uniess otherwise indicated) $_ . Per Occumrence
[gPersonal Injury @ewo’e..aggmgaxe applies, uniess otherwise indicated) $.____ Aggregate
(g Blanket Contrprab
F D
(¢ Broad °e> %eﬁy amage
See Part i f%o'a@" q,ther coverages and limits of liability which may be afforded.
a PN
Oy ; . ; -
f. Part 1l WPan IV Boiler and Machinery: See Part lll and IV for Coverage and Limits
3. Forms and"éndorsements made part of this policy at time of issue include: (Insert number and suffix)

- 1. gw Nl C19926-R 197 Q

C39282.E99 £41099.4 CBR131.346 G41396-499 TLO2I0(A/76) GI1R4-—4
PART-II1+-031670-3,C390254 G39250al 6392518 GI2TIL(7/66) GLIOCS(Z/66) GLOA12(T/23)
£L2208(1/34) GL2203(1/74)
Provisional  Prermium 18 $ -ag,pnq and 13 pavabie 3 ag,g;\fL at_wnception. and S R & each annmersary

The prermum for instaliments subsequent (0 the NIlad ISaIMen! snall De sutect (0 a0uSTMent on he banis Of the rates n effect at sach annwversary care,
Junlcss ingicated by an X in the box, = NOT APPLICABLE

This policy shall not be valid unless countersigned by a duly authorized agent of this Company.

Countersgned by

Crasrran of e Boerg Carporme Secretery Authorzed  Agent
MG-28201C
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PREMTTE LIUSTALLIENT Frunns Uiy

| 2AY-ASNTS DI AQUNTS DUE

PTTIAL ;
T ATALLALIT 5-9-35 $ 7,210
TEACND
TSTALLMRSLTY 6-9-85 2,402
D)
1::3TALLHENT 7-9-85 2,402
TOURTY
TS TALIAES 8~9-85 2 402
FTITH
TR TALLUERT 9-9-85 2,602
CTnTH
[PSTALLMENT 10..0..8% 2 507
covruTE 0

11-9-85 2,402
TISTALLMENT 12-9-83 2,402
{0TTH
[.3TALLMENT 1-9-8% 2,402
= '
LISTALLMENT 2_9-8§ 2 402
TLIVNNTE
T nTALLIEST
TONLETH
.STALLYESNT
T*A.I N §23,828

This endnrsement is a part of your poliey and takea effect on the effective date of your policy
unless another effectiva Zate is shown helow,

Cormplete Only When This Fndorsecent Is Not Prepared with the
HYust Be Commletad Poliev OR {35 Mot to be Effective with the Policy
ENDT. NO. POLICY NO. ISSUED TO EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ENDORSEMENT
1 IP 50 214 4020 COMMUNITY CHAPEL & BIBLE TRAINING CENTER

Countersisned by

‘-39563—.% Authorized Revoresentative




ENCOMPASS SERIES

DECLARATIONS EXTENSION 4l

' MAGE TO PROPERTY/BUSINESS EARNinGS
SCHEDULE SECTION 2a (Continued)

@ o Limit of Liability
2a.| 1. |Blanket 3ullding & Contents usual to a
Church Collage. 10,854,105 Included
Loc.:

a) 13635 Eizghth Avenue South
Chareh & Classrooms :
King Co. FPD #2

b) 20° i\Test of Clmrch
Educational Buildiag

¢) South of Above
Shop & Storags duilding

b ‘ d) South of Above
- Portable Classroom

! e) 19Gl6 First Avemue South
: Hew Sanctuary Classzooms

£) Same As Above {(Sarctuary)
g) 416 S.W. 192nd

Eing Co. FED #2
Dwelling

k) Lot &2 of Whisperiag Pime Laks
Wepatchee, WA ~ Chelan Co. ¥PD £1
See. 19, Twp. 23, Rge. 20ZWM

1) Student Dormitory
13810 First Avecua Scuth

Seattle, WA
j) Classroon
Add, to 1S810 First Avenue South
e . Seattle, WA
b. | Conditions applicable: (See Declarations X_9 o a % 0O % ML
Section 2b for definitions of symbols used) d AA O AA O AA
Name ot Form and AlL RISK
Form Number Applicable: G39224~-C
Part 1 Schedule Page .1 of __1 _ Schedule Pages

nTeRclalalelc ) BRANCH CFFICE COPY




ENCOMPASS SERIES PART |—PROPERTY

PART Il—GENERAL LIABILITY

CANA

o T ents You Make ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

[X] Parti

With respect to the Part | coverage afforded to the pfoperty scheduled below, the person(s) or organization(s)
scheduled below are added as Insureds as their interest may appear.

PART | SCHEDULE

LOCATION OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S)
18635 Eighth Avemme South Lasse 0004178-004 Matlife Capitsl Corzp.
Seattle, WA ?.0. Box C-97550

Bellevua, WA $58009

[] part -

With respect to the premises scheduled below, PERSONS INSURED under G-39250 is amended to include as an
Insured the person(s) or organization(s) scheduled below, but only with respect to Bodily Injury and Property
Damage arising out of ownership, maintenance and use of the scheduled premises, and operations necessary or
incidental thereto and only with respect to the coverage afforded under G-39250.

PART Il SCHEDULE

LOCATION OF PREMISES PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S)

(G-39238-A



Mortgage Clause:
in Part I of this

Subject to the provisions of the Mortgage Clause
policy, Page 5 of 11, Paragraph Q of the Policy

Conditions, Form G39200-D, Loss (if any) on building items under
Part I shall be payabls to:

DONALD M, PIKE
916 E. 1l6th
Spanaway, WA 98987

As respects: 18635 Cighth Avenue Soutk, Seattle, WA

METLIFE CAPITAL CORPORATION
P.0. Box C-97550
Bellevae, WA 98009

As respects: Lease #0004178-004

This endorsement is a part of your policy and takes effect on the effective date of your policy, uniess another effec

tive date is shown below.

Must Be Complesed

Complete Only When This Endorremens Is Not Prepared with the Policy
Or Is Not 1o be Effeciive usth the Policy

ENDT. NO. POLICY NO.

2 IP 50 214 40 20

ISSUED TO EFFECTIVE DAYE OF

THIS ENDCRSEMENT
COMMUNITY CHAPEL & BIBLE TRAINING CRNTXR

CNA

For All the Commitments You Make®

G-39543-A

Countersigned by

Authonzed Representative



CNA

For M the Coamnit nnears Yo Sahe

RACTORS' EQUIPMENT ENDORSE
Broad Form

1. Property Insured. This policy covers contractors equipmentdescribed below orin schedule attached, whichis the
property of the Insured or the property of others leased, rented or borrowed by the Insured and for which the

“ Insured is tiable.

ltem No. Description Limits of

Liability

1 310 A Wheel Loader Hoa S#286267 $20,000
Catastrophe Limit § 20,000 Deductible $§ 100

2. Property Excluded. This policy does not cover:
(a) animals, motor vehicles designed for highway use, aircraft or watercraft;

(b) property while waterborne except while on ferries operating in connection with railroads or public ferries on
scheduled routes;

(c) property whiie in cofferdams or while below the ground surface in mining, tunneling or similar operations,
unless specifically endorsed hereon;

(d) property leased, rented or loaned to others;

(e) accounts, bills, jewelry, precious stones. currency, deeds, evidences of debt, money, notes, securities, plans,
blueprints, designs or specificaticns;
3. Limits of Liability. The Company shall not be liable for more than the catastrophe limit indicated in the above
scheduie in any oneloss or disaster either in case of partial or total loss or saivage charges or any other expenses
or all combined.

Deductible Clause. Each claim for loss or damage shall be adjusted separatzly and from the amount of each
adjusted loss the deductible amount indicated in the acove schedule shali be deducted.

Where Covered. This policy covers the property insured only while it is within the states of the United States, the
District of Columbia {excluding Alaska and Hawaii) and the Dominion of Canada.

Perils Insured. This policy insures against ali risks of direct physical loss of or damage to the insured property from
any external cause (including general average anc salvage charges) except as hereinafter excluded.

. Perils Excluded. This policy does not insure against:

(a) Delay, loss of market or use;

(b) Wear and tear, gradual deterioration, inherent vice, latent defect, freezing or overheating, depreciation or
obsolescence, rust, or corrosion;

(c) Loss or camage caused by any repairing or restoration or remodeling process, siructural or mechanical or
electrical breakdown uniess fire ensues and then only for the loss or camage by such ensuing fire;

{d) Loss due to mysterious disappearance, or l0ss or shortage disclosed on taking inventory;

(e) Loss, damage or expense caused by or resulting from misappropriation, secretion, conversion, infidelity or
any dishonest act on the part of the Insured or other party of interest, his or their employees or agents, or any
person or persons to whom the property may be entrusted (carriers for hire excepted);

{f) Loss ordamage occasioned by the weight of a load exceeding the registered lifting capacity of any machine
under the operating conditions at the time of loss;

(g) Less by nuclear reaction or nuciear radiation or racicactive contamination, all whether controlled or
uncontrolled, and whether such 1oss be directorindirect, proximate or remote, or be in whole orin part caused
by. contributed to, or aggravatec by the peril(s\ insured against in this policy; however, subject to the
foregoing and all orovisicns of this policy, direct loss by fire resulting from nuclear reaction or nuclear
radiation or radioactive contamination is insured agamst oy this policy;

(h) Loss or damage caused by or resulting from: (1) hestile or warlike action in time of peace or war, including
action in hindering, combating or defending against an actual, impending or expected attack, (a) by any
government or sovereign power (Ce jure or de facto), orby any authority maintaining or using military. naval or
air torces, or (b) by military, naval or air forces; or (¢) by an agentof any such government, power, authority or
forces; (2)any weapon of waremploying atomic fission orradioactive force whetherin time of peace orwar; (3)
insurrection, rebellion, revolution, civil war, usurpec power, or action taken by governmental authority in
hindering, combating or cefenaing agains! SuCh an occurrance, seizure or destruction uncer quarantine or
customs regulations. confiscation 2y order of any government or puziic autharity, or risks of contraband or

ﬁ illegal transportation or trace.

N ot A

Form G-30454-C



ENCOMPASS SERIES 'm’? COVERAGE PART IM

CNA

For All the Commitments You Make®

INLAND MARINE

All conditions in Policy Conditions G-39200 which apply exclusively to Part | are deleted, as respects this
Coverage Part. The conditions which follow, including conditions contained in any form or endorsement
designated below, apply..

Coverage on the described property under this Coverage Part supersedes and replaces any other coverage
under Part | which would otherwise apply. .

With respect to any form or endorsement attached to this Coverage Part, the term “policy” shall mean
“Coverage Part.” ,

Coverage is provided as described below or in the schedule attached.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:
CORTRACTORS EQUIPMENT

Forms and endorsements applicable to this Coverage Part: G30454-C, IL0210(6/76)

CONDITIONS

1. Notice of Loss. The Insured shall as soon as beyond the actual cash value of the property

practicable report in writing to the Company
or its agent every loss, damage or occurrence
which may give rise to a claim under this
Coverage Part and shall also file with the Com-
pany or its agent within ninety (80) days from
date of such loss, damage or occurrence, a
detailed sworn proof of loss.

2. Examination Under Oath. The Insured shali,

and insofar as is within his power the Insured
shail cause his employees, members of the
household or others to:

at the time any loss or damage occurs and the
loss or damage shall be ascertained or esti-
mated according to such actual cash value
with proper deduction for depreciation, how-
ever caused, and shall in no event exceed
what it would then cost to repair or replace the
same with material of like kind and quality.

. Settlement of Loss. All adjusted claims shall

be paid or made good to the Insured within
thirty (30) days after presentation and accep-
tance of satisfactory proof of interest and lcss

at the office of the Company. No loss shall be
paid or made gcod if the Insured has collected
the same from others.

a. submitto examinations under oath;

b. exhibit all that remains of damaged
property; 5. No Benefit to Bailee. This insurance shall in

c. produce for examination all writings, no wise inure directly or indirectly to the bene-
books of accounts, bills, invoices and fit of any carrier or other bailee.

othervouchers. 6. Subrogation or Loan. If in the event of loss or
damage the Insured shall acquire any right of
action against any individual, firm or corpora-
tion for loss of or damage to, property covered
- hereunder, the Insured will, if requested by the
Company, assign and transfer such claim or
right of action to the Company or, at the Com-
pany's option, execute and deliver to the
Company the customary form of loan receict
upcn receiving an advance of funds in resgpect
of the loss or damage,; and will subrogate the

Such examinations shall be conducted by the
Company or its authorized representative at such
reasonable time and place designated by the Com-
pany or its representative. No examination or other
act of the Company or its representative in the
investigation of any loss or claim shail be deemed
a waiver of the Company's rights of defense or
recovery.

3. Valuation. The Company shall not be liable

G-41098-A
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-~ DEDUCTIBLE ENDORSEMENT

) Y

All other terms and conditions remainﬁnchanged. w
= FIRE £CE viaM
—_ —_— —_ AQP
Basis of insurance $_10,834,305  _  Fun Coverage Rate YRS . VRS VRS VRS
Credit for Deductibie
Q Deductibie Amount $ 1,000 Amount 18 -% 18 % 18 % 18 2%
Rate for Deductible in-
Limit of Liability $ 10!853'105 surance after Credit VRS . VRS _ VRS VRS

1.

2.

Each claim for loss or damage (separately occurring) shall be adjusted separately and from each such adjusted claim the su~
of the deductible specified above shall be deducted. in the event of any recovery and/or salvage on a ioss which has been or s
being or is about to be paid hereunder, such recovery and/or salvage shall accrue entirely to the benefit of this Company under
this policy until the sum paid by them has been made up.

The deductible specified above shall apply separately to each:
X} Occurrence

O Location (Indicate one) except
0O item

1t is a condition of this policy that the deductible amount specified shall be solely at the risk of the insured, and shall nct be
covered under any other policy of insurance, except as provided in Paragraph 4.

No additional insurance shall be permitted unless permission is granted by the completion of the following:

A. Permission is granted to carry additional insurance in the amount of $ applying to property

situated at
which shall be deemed to be concurrent insuranze.

B. When additional ccncurrent insurance is carried in accordance with ltem A cf this paragraph, the deductible amount specifiec
herein shall apply to this policy, only to the extent of the pro rata propertion whicn this policy bears to the total permutted
insurance. .

C. Additional insurance carried in accordance with the foregoing shall be added to the sum set forth in this policy as *“Basis cf
Insurance’ for the purpose of determining compliance with any coinsurance, contribution, average, or distribution clause.

D. Additional insurance which is permitted by the terms of this endorsement shail nct vioiate the conditions of Paragraph 3.
whether or not such additional insurance contains a deductible clause.

E. When additional insurance is not disclosed and permussion granted hereunder, the full amount of the deductible shall apgly ¢z
to any lossas apportioned ta this policy.

In consideration cf the reduced rate(s) at which this insurance 1s written, this company sh2li in no event be liable with rescect <z
any one loss for an amount greater than its prc rata proporuicn of the sum set forth as ‘‘Limit of Liability,” or if more tnan ¢~z
location be insured hereunder with a specific "Limut of Liabiity” apphcatle to eacnh locaticn, in no event shall this company te
habie with respect to any locaticn for an amount greater than its pro rata proporiion of tne “'Limit of Liability'' applicable therez.

It is a condition of this policy that any coinsurance, contribution. average cr distribution clause. which may be 2 part herecf, shall
apply to the full vaiue of the property insured. without reduction for the amount of the decuctible specified herein, and that such
deductible shall apply after any penaity has teen assessed by the agphcation of such ccinsurance, contribution. average or dis
tribution clause. For the purpose of determining comphiance with any such coinsurance, contribution, average or distributicn clause.
the sum set forth as "'Basis of Insurance’ shall be applied to the full value of the property as aforesaid.

This endorsement, which fcrms a part of and is for attachment to the following described policy issued by the ccmpany designatez
therein, takes effect on the effective date of saic policy, uniess another effective date is shown below, at the hour stated in said pclicy
and expires concurrently with satd policy.

!

7

K "y ! Compicte Only When This Endorsement I's Not Preparcd with the Policy
Must Be Comploted Or Is Not to be Efective with the Policy

ENDT. NO. | POLICY NO ISSUED TO EFFECTIVE DAVTE OF
THIS ENDORSEMENT

3 ’IP 50 214 40 20 COMMUNITY CHAPEL & BIBLE TRAINING CENTER |

INSURANCE FROM

suntersigned by

Form G-31824-A Licensec Resident Agent



MISCELLANEOUS LIABILITY EXTENSION
SCHEDULE AND ADDITIONAL DECLARATIONS

CAA

For All theiCommitmean You Make*

Qﬂu Additional Declarations and Schedule Below Are an Extension of Those Issued in Connection With The Coverage Part Indicated By An in The Appropriate Box.

{3 COMPLETED OPERATIONS AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY INSURANCE () MANUFACTURERS' AND CONTRACTORS' LIABILITY INSURANCE
3 COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE {J) OWNERS', LANDLORDS' AND TENANTS' LIABILITY INSURANCE
{3 CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY INSURANCE (Designated Contracts onlyy (O

_ Premium Bases RATES ADVANCE PREMIUMS !
DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDS (and f duft Cod .
from address shown In ltem {agf ;:E?:::zt;ns)‘ erent l‘?o.e f:edgz'::gu:: ﬁﬁ%’k; ng;ig? &E}%Ig ng;iféy !
|
Location 1 -~ 18635 Eighth Avenue S. '
Seattle, WA
Cturches 314-86612 &) 10,278 7.037 .019 723 2
Schools - Colleges, Universities or
College Preparatory ~ excluding
Stadiums or ocutdoor grandstands or
bleachers — permanent or portable,
314-822108 p) 26,198 5.033 .016 1,419 5
Camps - boy or girl 314-70322S 4) If Any 25.307 .413 At Andit
location 2 - 19016 First Avemua S.
Seattle, WA
% Schools - Parochial or Private -~
excluding Stadiums or cutdoor
Grandstands or Bleachers -
Permanent or Portable. 314-82111S ) 900 2.840 .01l 2,556 10
Churches 314-086612 p) 39,500 7.037 .019 2,780 8
Schools - Colleges, Universities
or College Preparatory -~ excluding
Stadiums or outdoor Grandstands or
Bleachers - permanent or portable.
314-82210S m) 3,500 5.033 .016 176 1
Teachers 314-82993 je) 50 4.194 1.147 210 57
Liability for Corporal Pupishment
of Pupils. 314-82994 L-) 50 4,197 210
Location 3 - 416 S.W, 192nd .
Seattle, WA
Dwellings — Ome Family (Lessor's i
REisk Only) 314~65143 |e) 1 12,345 1.147 12 1 :
ﬁ Subtotal (8,086) (84) ;

DG-31670-8

BRANCH OFFICE COPY



CNA -

For All the Commitments You Make®

COVERAGE PART SGL
Q STOP GAP LIABILITY INSURANCE

‘ TP 50 214 40 2%
for attachment to Policy No.

ADDITIONAL DECLARATIONS
1. Designated States, territory or possession: Washington

2. Employees Rejecting Act: None ,
SCHEDULE
Coverage LIMITS OF LIABILITY '
EACH PERSON EACH OCCURRENCE i
Stop Gap Liability Insurance i
A—Bodily tnjury Liability s 500,000 s 500,000 ’
CLASSIFICATION OF OPERATIONS Premium Bases RATES | ADVANCE PREMIUMS
BOD:LY INJURY | BODILY IN;URY
Total Remunerstion Per $100 of Totai Remuneration
Church College c) 2,500,000:
|
150,000 .026 39 ;
350,000 - 005 18
2,000,000 . 003 60 !
|
5
MINIMUM PREMIUM s = H !
|
Total Advance Premium Included i

6-39025-A

(OVER)




CAA

For All the Commitin ou Make*
The Additional Declarations and Additional Schedule Below Are For Completion Of:

COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE

& (Combined Limits of Liability)
ADDITIONAL DECLARATIONS
Interest of Named Insured in such premises (check below), Location of all prenuses owned by, rented to or controlied by the Na~ecC ¢
Owner BGencral tessee [ JTenant [JOther—__ _  Insured. (Enter "same' \f same localions as address shown in fterm 1 !
Part occupied by Named Insured (enter) Declarations)
ENTIRE ADDITIONAL SCHEDULE SAME
PRE!‘MIUM RATES PROVISIONAL PREM
DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDS CODE NO. BASIS BODILY |PROPERTY| BODILY |[PROPERTY
INJURY | DAMAGE | INJURY | DAMAGE
Premises — Operations — Escalators (@) Area(sqf) | (a) Per 100 sq. k. of Area
(Numbers at Premises) {b) Frontage o) Per knear tt. : o
{c} Ramunera- {c) Per $100 of Remuneration . s
bon {e) Per Lanong Co ) i
(e} Number () Per $100G of Remunerabon . i
Insured 3
1)Per 100| Camper Days !.
OL & T as per G31670-B attached, 8,086 84
Radio or Television Broadcasting :'

Stations - All Employees including

Salesmen and Clerical, 313-48302 eg) 13,000 .1156 ,046 15 6
independent Contractors {g) Cost (g) Per $100 of Cost i
Construction Operations - Owner {n) Numper {h) Per Contract
(not railrocads) - excluding
cperations on board ships.

315-16292 g) 26,000 .022 .019 4 & ‘
Completed Operations — Products (@) Recepts {d) Per $1,000 of Recepts -

{t) Sales {t) Per $1.000 of Saies

Radioc or Television Broadcasting .

Stations - All Employees P

including Salesmen and Clerical, '
316-39982 g) 50,000 .565 A1 ST 624

Optional Liabiity Extensions 325-99990 152 15% 1,224 23 :
Medical Payments
Fire Legat Liability
Personal injury
Blanket Contractual
Broad Form Property Damage

STOP GAP AS PER G39025-A ‘ , 117 Included
Endecrsement Provisional Premiums |

Total Provisional Premium 9,503 f 179

i
6 CG 29251 8

(OVER)

(84)
¥
)
0
u
1
)
m
-
‘)
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This endorsement forms a part of the policy to which attached, etfective on the inception date of the policy unless otherwise stated herein.
(The following information is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of policy.)

Endorsement effective Policy No.

Named Insured

IP 50 214 40 20
COMMUNITY CHAPEL & BIBLE TRAINING CENTER

Additional Advance Premium §

Endorsement No. 4

Countersigned by

(Authorized Representative)

This endorsement modifies such insurance as is afforded by the provisions of the policy relating to the following:

COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE
OWNERS, LANDLORDS AND TENANTS LIABILITY INSURANCE

CAMPS
Description of Premises:  Chureh College
Schedule
Premium Bases Rates Advance Premium
(a) Per 100
Classifications Code No. Camper Days B.LL P.D.L B.IL P.D.L
(b) No. of Units Cov. Cov. Cov. Cov.
Camps—Non Profit 70321 y 1f 2 7
Camps 70322 a Any 5.30 413 At Audit
Camps—first aid 80998
to campers
Saddie Animals 79434
Motorboats - -
Sailboats 4 - -
Outboard Motors 46975 - -
not exceeding 10
horsepower
Total Advance Premium for Watercraft $ 3
[ Total Advance Premium $ Incl.| $ Incl.

It is agreed that with respect to the operation of any camp on the premises
described above or designated tn the poircy as subject to this endorsement:

1. FIRST AID The insurance does not apply under the “Supplementary
Payments™ provision to expenses incurred by the insured for first ad to
any camper uniess a premium charge is entered for the Bodily tnjury
Liability Coverage in the schedule of this endorsement opposite the ¢las-
sification “’Camps —first aid to campers™.

If a premium charge is entered there:n, the “Supplementary Payments”
provision applies to expenses incurred by the insured for first 2:d to camp-
ers, other than expenses for services provided by the insured, by any
employee of the insured or by any person or organization under contract
to the insured to provide Such services.

GL 22 0301 74

2. INFIRMARIES, CLINICS, HOSPITALS if the camp has an infirmary with
facilities for lodging and treatment or a public clinic or hospital, the insur-
ance does not apply to (1) the rendering of or failing to render (a) medical.

surgical, dental, X-ray or nursing service or treatment. or the furmshing of |

food or beverages in connection therewith, (b) any service or treatment
conducive to heaith or of a professional nature or (c) any cosmetic or
tonsorial service or treatment; (2) the furnishing or dispensing of drugs or
medical, dental, or surgical supplies or appliances: or (3) the handling at
or performing of autopsies on dead bodies.

3. SADOLE ANIMALS The insurance does not apply to bodily imury ar

property damage arising out of the use of the named insured's saddle
animals yniess a premium charge is entered for the Bodily Imury Liabiity

Paga L of 2
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This endorsement torms a part of the policy to which attached. elfective on the inception date of the policy unless otherwise stated herein
(The following information is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of policy.)

Poicy No. IP 50 214 40 20
Named Insured COMMDNITY CHAPEL & BIBLE TRAINING CENTER

Endorsement etective

Additional Premwum §

W GL 22 08

(Ed 01 74

Endorcement No. 9

Countersigned by

(Authorized Representative)

This endorsement modifies such msurance as is afforded by the prowisions of the pohicy relating to the following: !
|

COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE
OWNERS, LANDLORDS AND TENANTS LIABILITY INSURANCE

COLLEGES OR SCHOOLS

Scheduie

Additional insureds:
Including Teachers and Statt
First Aid vaerage:
1. Excluding Al Students
2. Including All Students

O O

1t 15 agreed that with respect to the operation of any college or scnoot by
or on behalf of the named insured:

1. Additional Insureds: The “Persons Insured” provision is amended to
inctude as an insured any of the foliowing while acting within the scope of
hts duties as such:

(a) If the named insured s 3 private charitable or educational institu-
tion, any trustee or member of the Board of Governors thereof,

(b) !f the named insured is a public board or commussion, any execu-
tive officer or member thereof,

(c) If an “x”" 1s entered in the schedule in the block opposite “Includ-
ing Teachers and Staff"”, any member of the teaching or admunistrative
staff or other amployee of the named insured.

2. First Rid: The insurance under the “Supplementary Payments™ provi-
sion for first aid 1s subject to the following special provisions:

{3) 1f an "1" is entered in the schedule in the block opposite “Exciud-
ing All Students”, the insurance does not apply to hrst aid to any
student or pupii.

(b) Subject to paragraph 2 (a), unless an "x” is entered in the biock
opposite “Including All Students™ the insurance does not apply to first
aid to any student or pupit injured while engaged in any athietic activi-
ties (inciuding cahisthemc drilis and gymnasium classes) directed or
organized by any insured or by any person acting on benalf of the

GL 22 08 01 74

named insured.

(¢) The insurance does not apply to expenses for services provices 2.
the named insured or his employees or by any person or arganiiatin-
under contract with the named insured to provide such services

3. Infirmaries, Clinics. Hospitals: If the college or school has an intirmar. &
with facihties for lodging and treatment or a public chiaic or hospitzr the &
insurance coes nct apply to (1) the rendening of or failure to rencer 12 &
medical, surgical, dental, X-ray or nursing service or treatment. gr ih: >
furmshing of food or beverages tn connection therewith, (b) any service 2
treatment conducive to heatth or of a professional nature, or (¢) any ccs &
metic or tonsoria! service or treatment: (2) the furnishing or dispensing o ¢
drugs or med:ical. dental. or surgical supplies or apphiances; or {3 th:
handiing of or performing of autopsies on dead bodes. b

4 Transportation of Pupils: With respect to the transportation of stucen:. .
or pupils, exclusions (b) and {e) of the policy are replaced by the foliowing

The insurance does not apply to bodily injury or property damage zris
ing out of the ownership, maintenance, operation, use, loading ar ¢n
loading of any aircraft, automabiie or watercraft owned. operatesd
hired by or for the insured or any officer, employee or member of ths
teaching, supervisory or admumistrative staff thereof. For the purpcsa o
this exclusion the word “hired” shall be deemed lo incluce any :a7
trac! to furnish transportation of pupis to and from schoots.

5 A R AN e e v
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This endorsement forms a part of the policy to which attached. ettective on the inception date of the policy uniess otherwise stated herein.
(The following information is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of policy.)
Policy No TP SO 214 40 20 Endorsement No. §
Named Insured COMMUNITY CHAPEL & BIBLE TRAINING CENTER

Endorsement effective

Countersigned by

{Authonized Representative)

This endorsement modifies such insurance as is atforded by the provisions of the policy relating to the tollowing:
COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE

MANUFACTURERS AND CONTRACTORS LIABILITY INSURANCE
OWNERS, LANDLORDS AND TENANTS LIABILITY INSURANCE

PRODUCTS HAZARD EXCEPTIONS

It is agreed that the products hazard does not include bodily injury or property damage arising out of the named insured’s products manufactured. soic

handled or distributed in connection with (1) the use of any premises described in this endorsement, owned by or rented to the named insured or (2) an
operation, described in this endorsement, conducted by or on behalf of the named insured.

Description of Premises and Operations: Schools -~ Colleges & Parochial
Churches
Canps

GL 99 05 07 66
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This endorsement forms a part of the policy to which attached, effective on the inception date of the policy uniess otherwise stated herein,
(The lollowing information is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of policy.)

Endorsement effective Policy Na.

Endorsement No.

IP 50 214 40 20

Named lnsured  COMMUNITY CHAPEL & BIBLE TRAINING CENTER

Additional Premium §

Countersigned by

(Authorized Representative)

This endorsement modifies such insurance as is afforded by the provisions of the policy relating to the following:
OWNERS, LANDLORDS AND TENANTS LIABILITY INSURANCE
PREMISES MEDICAL PAYMENTS INSURANCE

TEACHER'S LIABILITY COVERAGE
(Including Optional Premises Medical Payments)

Schedule

1. Name of [ndividual: Type of [nstruction

2;’) ALL TEACHERS EMPLOYED BY INSURED

()

2. The insurance applicabie to the teaching activities of the insured shall
be only under those coverages for which a specific premium charge 1s
entered herein:

it 1s agreed that the “Persons Insured”™ provision is amended to include as
an insured the persons designated above but anly with respect to bodily
injury or property damage arising out of his teaching activities, subject to
the foilowing additional provisions:

1. “Teaching activities" means acts or omissions of the insured in con-
nection with his occupation as a member of the faculty or teaching staff of
any school or college not owned or financially controlled by such insured
or Dy a partnership or joint venture of which he is a member.

2. Under the Bodily Injury Liability and Property Damage Liability Cover-
ages this insurance:

(a) does not apply to liability assumed under an incidental contract:
(b) is not subject to exclusions (b). (e)and {p).

(c) does not apply to bodily injury or property damage arising out of
the ownership, maintenance, operation, use, loading or unioading of
draft or saddle amimals. vehicles tor use therewth, automobiles, water-
cralt or arcraft, owned, operated or hired by or for the insured or his
employer or used by the insured tor the purpose of instruction in the
use thereof;

GL 04120173

Annual
Premiums
Badily Injury Liabilsty (Exciuding Corporal
Punishment) M "i1
Bodily tnjury Liability (Including Corporal
Punishment) $ Incl.
Property Damage Liability S Incl

Premises Medical Payments (Excluding bodily
injury to pupils) § N1

Premises Medical Payments (Including bodily
injury to pupifs other tnan bodiiy injury arising
out of Corporal Punishment) S Nil

(d) does not apply to bodily injury to any (1) fellow employee of the
insured injured in the course of his empioyment, or (2) pupil arising
out of corporai punishment administered by or at the direction of the
insured, but subparagraph (2) of this exclusion does not apply to the
Bodiiy Injury Liability Coverage if such coverage is indicated in the
schedule as including corporal punishment.

3. If Premises Medical Payments Coverage is afforded hereunder such
coverage appites to teaching activities, subject to the following additional
exclusions;

The Premises Medical Payments Coverage does not apply:

(a) to bodily injury to any pupil, but this exclusion shall apply oniy to
bodily injury arising out of corporal punishment if Premises Medical
Payments Caverage 15 designated in the schedule as including bodily
injury to students other than bodily injury arising out of corporal
punishment;

(b) to bodily injury to a fellow employee of the insured.
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This endorsement forms a part of the policy 1o which attached. etfective on the inception date of the policy uniess otherwise stated herein
(The following informatian is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of policy.)

GL 21 14
(Ed 07 6¢

Endorsement ettective Pahcy Ne IP S50 214 40 20 Endorsement No 8
Named Insured  COMMUNITY CHAPEL & BIBLP TRAINING CENTER

Countersigned by

(Authorized Representative)

Y

This endorsement modifies such insurance as 15 atforded by the provisions of the policy relating to the following:

COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE
MANUFACTURERS AND CONTRACTORS LIABILITY INSURANCE
OWNERS, LANDLORDS AND TENANTS LIABILITY INSURANCE

EXCLUSION

{Malpractics and Professional Services)
(Form A)

It 15 agreed that with respect to any operation J2s5cnbed below or designated in the poircy 3s subject to this endorsement, the insurance does not appiy ¢
bodily injury or property damage due to

1. the rendering of or fatlure to render
(a) medical, surgical, dental. x-ray or nursing service or trzatment. or the turmishing of focd or beverages in connection therewith:
(b) any service or treatment conducive to heaith or oi a professional nature. or
(¢) any cosmetic or tonsorial service or treatment:

2. the furmshung or dispensing of drugs or mecical. dental or surgical sutplies or apci:ances: or

3. the handling of or performing of autogs.es on deag bedies

Description of Operations:  Schools - Colleges, Universities or College Preparatory

GL 21 14 07 66
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schmeni lo Policy Ne

CNA : © MISCELLANEOUS LIABILITY EXTENSION

For All the Commitments You Make’ SCHEDULE AND ADDITIONAL DECLARATIONS

The Additional Declarations and Schedule Below Are an Extension of Those issued in Connection With The Coverage Part Indicated By An In The Appropriate Bc:

T COMPLETED OPERATIONS AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY INSURANCE  [J MANUFACTURERS' AND CONTRACTORS' LIABILITY INSURANC
) COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE '[J OWNERS', LANDLORDS' AND TENANTS' LIABILITY INSURANC
(1 CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY INSURANCE (Designated Contracts Only) (3

Premum Bases RATES ADVANCE PREMIUMS
DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDS {and locatior «f difteren: Code As dehned
. . ‘ ined » BODILY PROPERTY BODILY PROPERTY
from address shown n item 1 of declarations) No the Schedule INJURY DAMAGE INJURY DAMAGE
Location 1-18635 Eighth Avenue South
Seattle, WA.
Churches 314-86612 a)l0,278| 6.201 .017 637 2
Schools-Colleges, Universities ot
College Prepsratory-excluding
Stadiums or Outdoor Grandstands e e e
or Bleachers-Permanent or 77N T ST
Portable. 314-82210sS a)28,198 £.435 0 | .014 1251 4
Camps-Boy or Girl 314-70332s i) Hf any|22.302 .|'. .364 At Audit
pe—— — R . !
[ i . .
ation 2-19016 First Avenue Sogt ) [ N
' Seattle, WA. L ~Neo
Schools~Pzrochial or Private-excluding S
Stadiums or outdoor grazadstands
tct blezchers-perzznent or
ipcrtable. 314-8211158 e) 900 2.5¢C2 .010 2252 9
iChurches 314-86612 2)39,500 6.201 .017 2449 7
gSchools-Colleges, Universities ot
College Preparatory-excluding Stadiums
or outdoor grandstands or bleacheérs-
;permanent or portable. 314-822108 a)3,500! 4.435 .014 155 1
:Teachers 314-82993 | a) 50 3.695 1.010 184 51
| !
iability for Corporsl Punishrent
of Pupils. 314-82964 a) 50 3.65¢ .84
Location 3-416 £.W. 192nd
Seattle, WA. .
Dwellings-One Family(Lessor's Rigk Only)
314-65143 e) 1 10.879 1.010 S 1
i | -
Sumoty 7,123 7o
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For All the Commit m:‘-'nl; Yoors Make'
The Additional Declarations and Additional Schedule Below Are For Completion Of:

COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE
{(Combined Limits of Liability)
ADDITIONAL DECLARATIONS

Interest of Named Insured 10 such premises (Check beiow). Locatiun of alt premises owned by. rented to or controlied oy the N2~
(O owner [X General Lessee [ JTenant [ JOter_____ __ Insurec (Enter "same’ it same locauons as address shown mn e ™ 1 ¢
Panrt occupred by Named insured (enter) Declarations)
Entire Same
ADDITIONAL SCHEDULE _
PREMIUM RATES PROVISIONAL PREM
DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDS CODE& NO. BASIS BODILY |PROPERTY| BODILY |PROPERTY
INJURY DAMAGE INJURY DAMAGE
Premises — Operations — Escalstors {(a) Area(sqh) | (a) Per 100 s & of Area
(Numbers at Premises) () Frontage (D) Per inear ft
(c) Remunera. () Per $100 of Rermuneraton
bon {e) Per Landmg
{e) Number {j} Per $1000 of Remuneraton
nsuwred
i)Per 10D Camper |Days

OL & T As Per G31670-B Attached 7,123 75

Radio or Television Erocadcasting
Stations~All Employees including
Salesmen & Clerical. 313—4&1Q%~Qll3tﬂﬁﬂq“~103uT_mTO41 13 5

- !=.: ',‘

{

¢

! ) . N

i Pl .
!

+

|

Radio or Television Broaccasting
Stations-4All Employees including

Salesmen & clerical.

316-39982 é)50,000 .565 311 52(M) 68 (M)

|
| 3

" Opuional Lizbihty Extensions 3375-.659050 : 5% 15T T 1 080
Medical Payments _ :

Fire Legal Liability 1 i
Personal injury : |

5 Blanket Contractua' : . !
Broad Form Property Damage ' : ; .

{Stop Gap As Per G39025-A g 117 |

Endcrsemen: Frovisional Premiums - !
8,400 : 208

Toial Provisicnal Premum |

Independent Contractors . lgicast | | (g Per$100 ¢! Cos:
Constructicn peratlons—Owneg\, S Nomoer | (h, Per Contacs .
(not railroads)excluding operations '; ;
on bcaréd ships. 315-15’?"—’7—7—2'7'217’{?6’3“"":0'1'9 ‘i’“ ~T1l7 15(¥) + 33(¥)
s | ! E
f_ Completed Operations — Products ‘(a: Recapts ' (o) Per &1 00C of Recepts : N
{ i1y Saes (!} Per S 00T ¢’ Saes

R . B e e e R e R R

T ——



In consideration of the Return Preniuxm shown below, it is azreed
that due to additional rating considerations the premium for the
5-9-85 to 5-9-86 term 1s amended to $25,589 in lieu of $28,828.
Forms G31670-B & G39251-8 are revised per the attached.

"1

M"‘—.”‘/‘\ \

,,..--4‘r‘“" /\\ A —\) 1
T~ N

Yy
« [ T [ Y N
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This endorsement is a part of your policy and takes effect on the etfective date of your policy, unless another effective date is shown below.

ENDORSEMENT ND. POLICY NO. ISSUED T0 |
9 IP SO 214 40 20 Community Chapel & Bible Training Cente
EFFECTIVE DATE OF CHANGE ] ADDITIONAL OR o RETURN
S=9=-83 Exp: 5-9-83§6 $.3,239
SUBSEQUENT ANNIVERSARY DATES PREVIOUS INSTALLMENT T AODITIONAL OR { RETURN | REVISED INSTALLMENT(S)
2 1s s $
3 s s s
‘NAB—U;—BS SLBE/dt Snapp & Sons-Seattle, WA.
For All the Commitments You Make® Countersigned by

Authorized Agent

G-41332-A




S.F. FORM Form 438EF
(Rev. May 1, 194,

(S LENDER’S LOSS PAYABLE ENDORSEMENT

1. Loss or damage, if any, under this policy shall be paid to..... SEAFIRST. REAL .ESTATE. GRQUP
e Pa 0.0 BOX. 611022, . Seaktle, BWA 98111 Atta.: Forceplace Desk

its successors and assigns, hereinafter referred to as “the Lendcr in whatever form or capacity its interests may appear and whethe
said interest be vested in said Lender in its individual or in its disclosed or undisclused fiduciary or representative capacity, or otier
wise, or vested in a nominee or trustee of said L.nder. j

2. The insurance under this policy. or any rider or endorsement attached thereto, as to the interest only of the Lender, its successor
and assigns, shall not be invalidatea nor suspended s (a) by any errur, omissinn, ur change respecting the ownership, descr xp..xu :
pussession, or location of the subject of the insurance or the interest therein, ur the title thereto; (b) by the commencement of fore !
clusure proceedings or the giving of notice of sale of any of the praperty cnvered by this policy by virtue of any mortgage or tru: .
deed: (¢) by any hreach of warranty, act, omission, ncglect, or non-compliance with any of the provisions of this policy, includie
any and all riders now or hereafter atiached thereto, hy the named insured. the borrower, martgagor, tristor, vendee, owner, tenan:
warchouseman, custadian, accupant, or by the agents of either ur arp—-u,\t‘wm or by the happening of any eveni pcrmx:.ed by 1
either of then, or their agsnts, or wh '1 ey e to prevent, wher 1.:- wooure ng before or after the attachment of this e
or whether hefore or after a loss, w fer the gimmsions ol tind ur ranve ar of any rider or endorsem
thervto would imalidate of suspend the insurance as to-the pame! i 5 Berelronn however, any acis of Omissions o0 &
lender while exercising active conirel and mmanagement of the pr');_»&

3. In the event of failure ui the inmored 1) vay any prcn*'ium or &l Miengal premicm which shall be or become due under the term
of this pulu.v or on account of any CL‘an§t i occupancy: O.~lnL.¢J ¢ in Mme®rd not permitted by this policy, this Company agrees to i«
written notice to the Lender of such neR- pa»r?.’trz of premuum aftec <1v» () da\: irum and within one hundred and twenty (12
days after due date of sucH premium and it s 3 % condit™i of the continuance of the rignts of the Lender hereunder that the Lende-:
whv."l so nutified in writing by this Cor -RB_:‘;,C'»I the fatlure of the insured to pay such premium shall pay or cause to bc pn-ﬂ 1
premium due within ten (10) days foilowing receipt of the Company’s demra-d in writing therefor. If the Lender shall decline 1 pa: ¢
sail premium or additivnal premivm. the rights of the Lender under this Lender’s Loss Pavabie Endorsement shall not be '.-.-rmi.—.a:-:
before ten (10) davs after receipt of said written notice by the Lender.

4. Whenever this Cnr’:panv shall pay to the Lender any sum for Inss or damace under this policy and shall claim that as ¢ =
insured no lability therefor exists, thiz Company, at it option, may pay to the Lender the whole principal sum and interest and .
indebtedness due or to bcu)mn due from the ins rred, whether secured or unsecured, (with refund of all interest not accree?d, and
Coumpany, to the extent of such paviment, shall therewpon receive a full assignment and transfer, without recourse, of the debt and a) ¢
rights and securities held as collateral therezo.

5. Tf there be any other insurance upon the within described property, this Company shall be liahle under this nolicy as to the
Lender for the proportion of such loss or damage tha: the sum hereby insured hears to the entire insurance of similar characrer or
said property under policies held by, pavahie 10 and expressly consented to by the Lender. Any Countribution Clause included in ans
Fallen Building Clause Waiver or any Extended Cuveraze Endorsement attached to this contract of insurance is herehy nuilifed, arn
also any Contribution Clause in any other endursement or rider attached to this contract of insurance is hereby nullifed excepr Con-
tribution Clauses for the compliance with which the insured has received reduction in the rate charged or has received extensinn of the -
coverage to include hazards other than fire and compliance with such Contributinn Clause is marle a part of the consideration for in-
suring such other hazards. The Lender upon the pavment to it of the full amount of its claim. will subrogate this Company (oro rasz -
with all other insurers contributing to satd payment) to all of the Lender's riwhts of contribution under said other insurance. N

A. This Company reserves the right to cancel this policy at any time. as provided by its terms, but in such case this palicy sha' *
continte in force for the henet of the Lender for ten (1) days aiter written nutice of such cancellation is received by the Lender aniy
shall then cease. g

7. This palicy shall remain in full force and efect as to the interest of the Lender for a perind of ten (101 days after its ex~ira. |
tion uniess an acceptable policy in renewal thereci with loss thereunder payable to the Lender in accordance with the terms of
Lender’s Loss Payable Endorsement. shall have hezn issued by some insurance company and accepted by the Lender.

8. Should legal title to and beneficial ownership of any of the property cavered under this policy hecome vested in the Lender or
its ay~nts, insurance under this policy shall contire for the term therent for the benefit of the Lender hut, in such event, any oriviiees::
grantzd by this Lender's Loss Payabie Endorsensent which are ant alsg granted the insured unider the terms and canditinns of this (aily

a

iy

and, or under other riders or endorsements attached thereto shall not apply to the insurance hereunder as respects such pruperty
9. All notices herein provided to be given by the Company to the Lender in connectinn with this policy and this Lender’s Lose

Payahle Endorsement shall be maiied 0 or delivered 1o the Lender at its office or branch @li.. v s ccvmeciomcime s e e

or, if none be specificd, at its head office at . o R . :

Attached to Policy No. IP.. 502144020 of .. AMER_ICAN CASUAL"'Y COHPA}IY .............................................. -

Issued to COMMUNWITY CHAPEL & BIBLE TRAINING CENTER . e e e i+ e, :

Agency at. SEATTLE, .WASEINGICH JDate . B=28=88 . e

RE: BUILDING & CC:-'IE:ITS 4‘6 S" 192.‘{‘D, SEATTLE, WA

Apprnved
Board of Fire Underwriters »{ the Dacific, o . e e o D
Calijornia Bankers' Association. Agent.
Commitiee on [nsurance




It is agreed that the policy i1s amended to add the following loss
payable clausa per form 4383FU attached.

tive date is shown below.

C

This endorsement is a part of your policy and takes effect on the effective date of your policy, unless another effec-

Complese Only When This Endorsemnent Is Not Prepared with the Policy !
Muss Be Completed 0o 15 Not 10 be Effeceive with the Bolicy |
ENDT. NO. POLICY NO. ISSUED TO g;:g%vcfng:;ee oF
10 IP 50 214 40 20 COMMUNITY CHAPEL & BIBLE TRAINING CENTER
9-25-85
™/jj 10~10-85 SHAPP & SONS - SEATTLE, WA

For All the Commitments You Make®

G-J9543-A

5-9-86 exp.

Countersigned by

Authorizec Representative




It is agreed that the policy {is a.mended to add the following loss payable
clause per form 438BFU Attached.

S

. e
N
-

———tl

This endorsement is a part of your policy and takes effect on the effective date of your policy, unless ancther effec-
tive date is shown below.

Must Be Completed Complete Only lg/:elz :J'/;::‘fr;d;og;::::tel;jﬁo:bi:r;pa.}’rg with the Policy
ENDT. NO. POUICY NO. ISSUED TO EFFECTYE DATE OF
THIS ENDORSEMENT
11 IP 50 214 40 20 Community Chavel & Bible Training Ceater 11-8-85
cNA 12-13-85 TM/dt Snapp & Sons, Inc.-Seattle, WA. Exp: 5-9-86

For All the Commitments You Make?®

~ Countersigned by

Authongad Representative

G-39543-A



S F. FORM Form 43801

Y- (Rev May 11040
\3 LENDER'S LOSS PAYABLE ENDORSEMENT

¢ Attn: Lora Crittendan
Seafirst Mortgage Corporation
Its 'y
e e e e . P _____ 0 Box 011022, Seattle,

its successors aml assigns, hgrcma(zer relerrcd to as thc Lendgr " in \\hatcxcr (orm or capacity its interests may appear and \\ht"“.c:
saitl interest be vested in said Lender in its individual or in its disclosed or undisclosed fiduciary or representative capacity, or other
wise, or vested in a nominee or trustec of said Lender.

2. The insurance under this policy, or any rider or endorsement attached thereto, as to the interest only of the Lender, its successor:

and assigns, shall not be invalidated nor suspended: (a) by any error, omission. or change respecting the ownership, description
passession, or location of the subject of the insurance or the interest therein, or the title thereto; (b) by the commencement of fore

1. Loss or damage, if auy, under this policy shall be paid to..

closure proceedings or the giving of notice of sale of any of the property covered by this policy by virtue of any morigage or trus: |-

deed; (c) by any breach of warranty, act, omissinn, neglect, or non-compliance with any of the provisions of this policy, includine
any and all riders now or hereaiter attached thereto, by the named insured, the borrower, mortgagor, trustor, vendee, owner, tenant.
warehouseman, custodian, occupant, or by the agents of either or any of them or by the happening of any event permitted by them or
either of them, or their agents. or which they failed to prevent, whether occurring before or after the attachment of this endorsement.
or whether before or after a loss, which under the provisions of this policy of insurance or of any rider or endorsement attached
thereto would invalidate or suspend the insurance as to the named insured, excluding herefrom, however, any acts or omissinns of the
lender while exercising active control and management of the property.

3. In the event of failure of the insured to pay any premium or additional premium which shall be or become due under the term-
of this policy or on account of any change in occupancy or increase in hazard not permirted by this policy, this Company agrees to give
written notice to the Lender of such non-payment of premium after sixty (60) days from and within one hundred and twenty (1201
days after due date of such premium and it is a condition of the continuance of the rights of the Lender hereunder that the Lender
when so notified in writing by this Company of the failure of the insured to pay such premium shall pay or cause tn be paid tiv
premium due withiin ten (10) davs following receipt of the Company’s demand in writing therefor. If the Lender shall decline tno pa
said premium or additional premium. the rights of the Lender under this Lender’s Loss Pavable Endersement shall not be terminzs
hefore ten (10) days after receipt of said written notice by the Lender.

4. Whenever this Company shall pay to the Lender any sum for loss or damage under this policy and shall claim that as to the
insured no liahility therefor exists, this Company. at its option, may pay to the Lender the whole principal sum and interest and ather
indebtedness due or to become due {rom the insurced, whether secured or unsecured. (with refund of all interest not accrued), and thi-
Company, to the extent of such payment, shall thereupon receive a {full assignment and transier, without recourse, of the debt and ai!
rights and securities held as collateral theretn.

S. If there be any other insurance upnn the within described property, this Company shall be lable under this policy as to the
Lender for the proportion of such loss or damage that the sum hereby insured bears to the entire insurance ot similar character on
said property under policies held by. payable to and expressly consented to by the Lender. Any Contribution Clause included in an:
Fallen Building Clause Waiver or any Extended Coverage Endorsement attached to this contract of insurance is hersby nuilified. and
also any Contribution Clause in any other endorsement or rider attached to this contract of insurance is hereby nullified except Con-
tribution Clauses for the compliance with which the insured has received reduction in the rate charged or has received extension of the
coverage to include hazards other than fire and compliance with such Contribution Clause is made a part of the consideration for in-
suring such other hazards. The Lender upon the pavment to it of the full amount of its claim. will subrogate this Company (pro ra:a
with all other insurers contributing to said payment) to all of the Lender’s rights of contribution under said other insurance.

6. This Companv reserves the right to cancel this policy at any time, as provided by its terms. but in such case this po] cy shall

continue in force for the henefit of the Lender for ten (10) davs aiter written notice of such cancellation is received by the Lender and .

shall then cease.

7. This policy shall remain in full force and effect as to the interest of the Lender for a period of ten (10) days after its exgira-
tion unless an acceptable policy in renewal thereof with loss thereunder payable to the Lender in accordance with the terms of this
Lender's Loss Payable Endorsement. shall have been issued by some insurance company and accepted by the Lender.

8. Should legal title to and beneficial ownership of any of the property covered under this policy become vested in the Lender ar
its agents, insurance under this policy shall continue for the term thereof for the benefit of the Lender but, in such event. any priviieges
granted by this Lender's Loss Payable Endorsement which are not also granted the insured under the terms and conditions of this policy
and/or under other riders or endorsements attached thereto shall not apply to the insurance hereunder as respects such property.

9. All notices hercin provided to be given by the Company to the Lender in connection with this policy and this Lender’s Loss
Payvable Endorsement shall be mailed to or delivered to the Lender at its office or branch at ... e
or, if none be specifed, 'u, its head nffice at

Attarhed to Pd;cv \; 50 214 4020

Issued to ... .00 .tY_ Ch
A "Seattle, WA
gency at.. - .Ut
Re: Property at Pasonage locatad at: 416 S.W.
Approved :
Pnard of Fire Underwriters nof the Pacific, e e e i e e e
California Bankers' Association, Apgent.

Committee on insurance




. ENCOMPASS SERIES ) RT Il — GENERAL LIABILITY

For All the Commitments You Make®

I‘ This endorsement modifies such insurance as is afforded by the provisions of the

COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE

ADDITIONAL INSURED
(Premises Leased to the Named Insured)

It is agreed that the “Persons Insured” provision is amended to include as an /nsuredthe person or organiza-

tion designated below, but only with respect to liability arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of
that part of the premises designated below leased to the Named Insured, and subject to the following addi-

tional exclusions:

This insurance does not apply: .
1. toany Occurrencewhich takes place afterthe Named Insuredceases to be a tenantin said premises;

2. to structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the

person or organization designated Below. ™ =~ ~comman
SN — :
! [ s . AN VN {
] ’ SCHEDULE - N T
j Pt LR
N . P " ° Provisional Premiums
R L : Bodily Property
Designation of Premises Name cf Person or Organization injury Damage
(Part Leased to Named Insured) L—{Additional_Insured) Liability Liability
1928 S. Sea-Tac-4all Sea-Tac-Mall Associates 25 Incl.

Fedaral Way, WA. & Sea-Tac Merchants Association
1528 South Sea Tac Mall
Federal Way, WA. 98002

-

G-39266-A (ISC G-109)
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f Defendants.

COPY RECEIVAS | il

[EVANS, CRAVE

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR KING COUNTY

KATHY LEE BUTLER, et ux.,

et al., NO. 86-2-18176-8
Plaintiffs, JORGENSEN REQUESTS
" FOR PRODUCTION
vVS. OF DOCUMENTS TO

DEFENDANTS BARNETTS
DONALD LEE BARNETT, et ux.,
et al.,

Defendants.

SANDY EHRLICH, et vir., et
al.,

Plaintiffs,
Vs.

RALPH ALSKOG, et ux., et
al.,

MAUREEN P. JORGENSEN,
Plaintiff,
vs.

COMMUNITY CHAPEL AND BIBLE
TRAINING CENTER, et al.

Defendants.

N N S S N Nl Nt N Nl N N Nl sl NP sl sl P sl sl ol i N’ s o N Nt Vsl o Nl Nl Nl i it it Nt “wt “em it “ewit

TO: Defendants, Donald Lee Barnett and Barbara Barnett

AND TO: Tim Donaldson and Rodney Hollenbeck, Attorneys for
Defendants Donald Lee Barnett and Barbara Barnett

| JORGENSEN REQUESTS FOR o orrices or
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS PRESTON, THORGRIMSON. ELLIS & HOLMAN
TO DEFENDANTS BARNETTS -1 - 5400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRST CENTER

701 FIFTH AVENUE
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104700
(206) 6237980

—1

rw'W'\\

e
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CIVIL TRACK ONE
THE HONORABLE GARY LITTLE

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

KATHY LEE BUTLER, et. ux.,
et. al.,

Plaintiffs, CONSOLIDATED/TRACK ONE
NO. 86-2-18176-8

V.

DONALD LEE BARNETT, et. ux., NOTICE OF DEPOSITIONS

et. al.,

Defendants.

SANDY EHRLICH, et. ux., et. al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

RALPH ALSKOG, et. ux., et. al.,

Defendants.

MAUREEN P. JORGENSEN,
Plaintiff,
v.

COMMUNITY CHAPEL AND BIBLE
TRAINING CENTER, et. al.,

Defendants.

Nt N Nt Mt Nt Nt Sl Sl St Sl Sl St Sl St S Nt St St Nt Nt it s N o P o ot V? St e St ot S et St

NOTICE OF DEPOSITIONS (K TZ_«/”

15004789.101 , o
Crvtod. O titew s of Lorcher AW

iAo ;‘ 57
Y
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TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the testimony of multiple lay
witnesses, further described in the attachment hereto, will be
taken at the instance and request of defendants Barnett in the
above action, subject to continuance or adjournment from time to
time or place to place until completed and to be taken on the
ground and for the reason that said witness will give evidence
material to the establishment of the parties’ case; said
depositions to be held as designated on the attached list at:

PLACE: 3100 Columbia Center
710 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
DATED August 8, 1988.
EVANS CRAVEN & LACKIE, P.S.
7
By 77K~ L '4/7

Rodr€y D. Hollerbeck
Attorneys for Defendamts Barnett

NOTICE OF DEPOSITIONS
15004789.101

it pig O vereie s of Lovikor ,/',':’ Y
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8/17

8/17

8/18
8/18
8/18
8/18
8/18
8/18
8/18
8/19
8/19
8/19
8/19
8/22
8/22
8/22
8/22
8/23
8/23
8/23
8/23
8/23

8/24

9:30
10:30

10:30

11:30

3:30

10:30
11:30

1:30

10:30

10:00
11:00

1:00

9:30

Donna Coleman

David Dobbs
Nancy Dobbs

John Swenson
Ken Stiles
Lorna Smith
Sam Shirley
Lisa Rasmussen
Cora Oleson
Cindy Maxwell
Steve Tyner
Carmen Woods
Jeff Yost

Tim Yokers
George Alberts
Charles Moren
John Blackburn
David Hunt

Jim Wagner
Jane Snowy
Maureen Sabourin
Ron Lowrie
Brian Grennan

Bill Kamp

Butler

Butler
Butler

Butler

Butler

Butler

Butler

Butler

Butler

Butler

Butler

Butler

Butler

Butler
Jorgensen
Jorgensen
Jorgensen
Jorgensen
Jorgensen/Erlich
Jorgensen
Jorgensen
Jorgensen
Jorgensen/Ehrlich

Ehrlich

K ratgef O sete i of //////'( 4 ’ S
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8/24
8/24
8/24
8/25
8/25
8/25
8/25
8/25
8/25
8/25
8/25
8/25
8/29
8/29
8/29
8/29
8/29
8/30
8/30

8/30
8/31

8/31

11:00
1:30
3:00
8:30
9:30
10:30

11:30

3:30

4:30

10:3¢0

11:30

9:30
10:30

11:30

9:30
10:30

Don Tuggle
Michael Sabourin
Wayne Snoey
David Green

Mrs. Freeman
John Bergin
Chris Mathew
Donald Lockrem
John Harold
Gerald Slaminski
Gregory Thiel
Mark Yokers

Ray Ellis

Cheryl Riggs
Chani Hayes

Lucy Brown

Det. Larry Daley
Nancy Plueger

George Page
Darlene Page

Virginia McMannus
Judy Prestella

Tom Ryan
Claudia Ryan

Ehrlich
Ehrlich
Ehrlich
Kitchell
Kitchell
Ehrlich
Ehrlich
Ehrlich
Ehrlich
Ehrlich
Ehrlich
Kitchell
Ehrlich
Ehrlich
Lemke
Ehrlich
Lemke
Ehrlich

Ehrlich
Ehrlich

Ehrlich
Chabot

Chabot
Chabot

Ererai, O wteend Loookse /S

AW Y E RS

(2061 3865555



1
) 8/31
3 8/31
4 8/31
5
6 9/1
7
8 9/2
9

1 9/2

11

12 9/2

13 9/6

14

15 9/6

16 07

17

18 9/7

19 9/7

20

21 9/8

22 o8

23

24 9/8

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

11:30
2:30

3:30
4:30

10:00
11:00

9:00
11:00

9:00
1:00

3:00
5:00

8:30

1:00

Doug King
Heather Marth

Pede Grubbs
Mark Grubbs

Marc Ungar

Tony Tomaccio
Debbie Tomaccio

Bruce Gould
Stella Gould

Sandy Riley

Libby Hansen
Steve Hansen

Paul Whitesides
Neysa Carnes
Fred Hornbecker

Ron Kitchell
Katie Kitchell

Lucy Berliner
Joyce Hernandez

Shannon Shaw

Kitchell
Ehrlich

Ehrlich
Ehrlich

Chabot

Chabot
Chabot

Chabot
Chabot

Chabot

Jorgensen/Kitchell
Kitchell

Kitchell
Lemke
Lemke

Lemke
Lemke

Lemke
Lemke

Lemke

it i O aree i Lridve S S



RESIDENCE SERVICE

=
In the SUPERIOR ; *___rﬁN_{:_gﬁ ,ounty late of Wash. No. 86 2 18175 8

KATHY LEE BUTLER, et UXes AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF

et alo[ LG
| fug 15 4 oalii 't
DONALD LEE BARNETT, ET'UX., e
et al., SUbvee SUBPOENA, WITNESS FEE CHECK:
veniier DEPO:; ©&-17-88 @ 8:30 AM
Defendant
Garnishee Defendant
State of Washington
ss
County of King The writ served was accompanied by four answer lorms and three

D postage prepaid envelopes which were pre-addressed ta the Clerk of the D A copy of the summons

Court, to the Plaintift or his attorney. and lo the Defendant. and i
cash or check payable to the garnishee. to the amount of Ten Dollars served is a“aChed hereto

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says: That he is now and at all times herein
mentioned was a citizen of the United States and resident of the State of Washington, over the age of eighteen years, not
a party to or interested in the above entitled action and competent to be a witness therein.

That on 8/13/88 at_1:15p M., at__2020 S. 360th #M-204, Federal Way

King County, Washington, affiant duly served the above-described documents in the above-entitled matter upon

Donna Coleman ,

by then and there personally delivering a true and correct copy thereof to and leaving same with

Donna LColeman

That at the time and place set forth above affiant duly served the above described documents in the above-

entitied matter upon

by then and there, at the residence and usual place of abode of said person(s), personally delivering _______ true and

correct copy(ies) thereof to and leaving the same with

being a person of suitable age and discretion then resident therein.
Affiant further states that he is informed and believes, and therefore alleges, that neither of said defendants is in
the military service of the United States.

—  TRIPS@_____ MILES (.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me B/15/88

SERVICE ATTEMPTED AT:

for the State

of Washington, residing at Seattle
Service Return Cert.
Fees . 400 Travel _47.00 Fee 2.00  Mail Total $28.00

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE—ABC/LMI No. 1A / / ; /




In the SUPERIOR vfor KING ‘ate of Wash. No. 86 2 18175 8
KATHY LEE BUILER, et ux., . AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF
et al., F\\FD

DONALD LEE BARNETT, ET Uxfg |5 4 10 i1, " QoPlaintif

et al., . SUBPOENA, WITNESS FEE CHECK:
- G GLERK DEPO: 8-19-88 @ 2:30 PM
sur .. 111 - A Defendant DEPO: 8-19-88 @ 1:30 PM
Garnishee Defendant
State of Washington
SS
County Of ng The writ served was accompanied by four answer forms and three
postage prepaid envelopes which were pre-addressed to the Clerk of Ihe A copy of the summons
D Court, to the Plainbfl or his atlorney. and to the Detendant. and D served is attached hereto

cash or check payable to the garnishee. to the amount nf Ten Dollars

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says: That he is now and at all times herein
mentioned was a citizen of the United States and resident of the State of Washington, over the age of eighteen years, not
a party to or interested in the above entitled action and competent to be a witness therein.

That on 8/13/88 at ]2:30 pM1 at ]21*145 Sth Aveo Soj Seatt]e

King County, Washington, affiant duly served the above-described documents in the above-entitled matter upon

Tim Yokers

by then and there personally delivering a true and correct copy thereof to and leaving same with

Tim Yokers

That at the time and place set forth above affiant duly served the above described documents in the above-

entitled matter upon

Salli Yokers

by then and there, at the residence and usual place of ahode of said person(s), personaily delivering @ __ true and

correct copy(ies) thereof to and leaving the same with

RESIDENCE SERVICE

Tim Yokers, resident

being a person of suitable age and discretion then resident therein.
Affiant further states that he is informed and believes, and therefore al
the military service of the United States.

neither of said defendants is in

—TRIPS@ —______MILES

‘ .
Subscribed and Sworn to before me ___8/15/88 . Legge dt
SERVICE ATTEMPTED AT:
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State

of Washington, residing at _Seattle

Return Cert. :
9.00 Fee _ 2°90  Mai Total § _ 26400

Service
Fees _.._1_2;0_0__ Travel

o /
_
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE—ABC/LMI No. 1A (!f@) // ;
1




RESIDENCE SERVICE

In the SUPERIOR . Kfﬁicl L FD\ c

@ for hate of Wash. No. 86 2 13176 &
KATHY LEE BUTLER, et ux., . S
et al., fug 19 o 10t By AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF
. . . R
DONALD LEE BARNETT, ET' UX., SUPe “E'?J"ZM‘ i
et al.,_' v SUBPOENA, WITNESS FEE CHECK:
DEPO: 8-18-88 @ 3:30 PM
Defendant
Garnishee Defendant
State of Washington
SSs
County of ng The writ served was accompanied by tour answer torms and three

postage prepaid envelopes which were pre-addressed to the Clerk of the D A copy of the summons

Court. to the Plaintiff or his attorney. and to the Delendant. and H
cash or check payable to the garnishee. to the amount of Ten Dollars served is attached hereto

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says: That he is now and at all times herein
mentioned was a citizen of the United States and resident of the State of Washington, over the age of eighteen years, not
a party to or interested in the above entitled action and competent to be a witness therein.

That on ___8/13/88 at _ 7340 p . ar_ 5423 Beach Dr. SW, Seattle

King County, Washington, affiant duly served the above-described documents in the above-entitled matter upon

Cora Oleson

by then and there personally delivering a true and correct copy thereof to and leaving same with

Cora Oleson

That at the time and place set forth above affiant duly served the above described documents in the above-

entitled matter upon

by then and there, at the residence and usual place of abode of said person(s), personally delivering _______ true and

correct copy(ies) thereof to and leaving the same with

being a person of suitable age and discretion then resident therein.
Affiant further states that he is informed and believes, and thereforg-alleges,| that neither of said defendants is in
the military service of the United States.

—  TRIPS@ — ___MILES

Subscribed and Sworn to before me ___8/15/88

SERVICE ATTEMPTED AT:

NOTARY PUBLIC in and”for the State
of Washington, residing at _Seattle  _

8.00 Return 5,00 Cert. 19.00

Service
6.00 Fee Mail Total $ _ 277

Fees Travel

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE—ABC/LMI No. 1A //é/;)/
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SEATVILE. WA
4
5
6
7
SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY
8
9
KATHY LEE BUTLER, et ux., )
10 et al., )
i Plaintiffs, )
11 v, ) CONSOLIDATED/TRACT ONE
) No. 86-2-18176-8
12 DONALD LEE BARNETT, et ux., )
et al., )
13 )
Defendants. ) NOTICE OF DEPOSITIONS
14 ;
15 SANDY EHRLICH, et. ux., )
et. al., )
16 ' o )
Plaintiffs, )
)
17 v. )
18 )
RALPH ALSKOG, et. ux., et. al.,)
19 ;
20 Defendants. )
)
21 )
MAUREEN P. JORGENSEN, )
)
22 Plaintiff, )
23 )
v. )
24 )
COMMUNITY CHAPEL AND BIBLE )
o5 TRAINING CENTER, et al., )
Defendants. )
o A
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION -1 /é%%éé.
LAW OFFICES OF
PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIS & HOLMAN
5400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRST CENTER
AT oat searenn
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TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the testimony of WILLIAM H.
ELLIS, will be taken at the instance and request of Plaintiff
Jorgeson in the above action on the 29th day of August, 1988 at
the hour of 2:30 p.m., at the office of Preston, Thorgrimson,
Ellis & Holman, 5400 Columbia Seafirst Center, 701 Fifth
Avenue, Seattle, WA 98104-7011; subject to continuance or
adjournment from time to time or place to place until completed
and to be taken on the ground for and the reason that said
witness will give evidence material to the establishment of
Jorgensen's case.

DATED this 22nd day of August, 1988.

PRESTON, THORGRIMSON,
HOLMAN & ELLIS

By (_w\ D \S\v*ﬁw/

SUSAN DELANTY JONES

By (:}‘~ — [)\\E;\u“—"’/’

CATHERINE D. SHAFFER

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION =2

LAW QFFICES OF
PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIS & HOLmAN
3400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRST CENTER
IOl FiFTH AVENUE
SEATTLE WASHINGTON 98104 ?C
(eoe) 821-7380
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3 SUPERI.. .\ GLERK
SEATILL. WA
4
5
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6
7 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
8 FOR KING COUNTY
9 KATHY LEE BUTLER, et ux., )
" et al., ) NO. 86-2-18176-8
)
10 Plaintiffs, ) SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM
11 ) RE: ORAL EXAMINATION OF
vs. ) WILLIAM H. ELLIS
)
12 | pONALD LEE BARNETT, et ux., )
et al.
13 | ! ;
Defendants. )
14 )
15 | — T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT ;
i SANDY EHRLICH, et vir., et )
16 al., )
17 N )
Plaintiffs, )
)
18 vs. )
19 )
RALPH ALSKOG, et ux., et )
al.
w| 2 )
Defendants.
y )
22 | T T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT ;
03 MAUREEN P. JORGENSEN, )
)
Plaintiff
24 la ' ;
vS.
2 )
26 //(;
i v 77
<
SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM -1 - v orrcrs o
PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIS 8 HOLMAN
PUSHAE
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COMMUNITY CHAPEL AND BIBLE
TRAINING CENTER, et al.

Defendants.

Nt s N Nt S S’

GREETINGS:

You are hereby commanded to be and appear at Preston,
Thorgrimson, Ellis & Holman on the 29th day of August, 1988,
commencing at the hour of 2:30 p.m., then and there to testify
before a Notary Public or other officer authorized to take
depositions, and give evidence in the above-entitled action,
and there remain until discharged.

You are further commanded to bring with you all documents
regarding Maureen Jorgensen and/or her financial transactions
with Community College and Bible Training Center, including but
not limited to, her gift or interest free loan to Community
College and Bible Training Center.

HEREIN FAIL NOT AT YOUR PERIL

DATED this oS- day of A(U\ﬁ\)'o‘/ , 1988.
St

PRESTON, THORGRIMSON,
ELLIS & HOLMAN

By Q%—— ®S\M @)d(

Susan Delanty Jones
Attorney for Plaintiff

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM -2 -

LAW OFFICES OF
PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIS & HoLMAN
5400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRST CENTER
701 FIFTH AVENUE
SEATILE, WASHINGTON 98104-701
(208) 623 7580




In the SUPERIOR KING e of Wash. No, 86-2-18176-8
F [ ! [: D AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF
KATHY LEE BUTLER, et ux., S
et al.,
e . - SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM RE: ORAL
vs-fug £5 145 50 oo Pl
i EXAMINATION OF WILLIAM H. ELLIS;
DONALD LEE BARWETT, et ux., et al. . CONSOLIDATED,TRACT ONE NO. 86-2-
; Defendantk.
, 18176-8
SANDY EHRLICH, et vir., eéUe&.u };.ih stm NgrrIcG:E OF DEPOSITIONS;
vs. tiffs, Retemmt DEPO: 8/29/88 @ 2:30 p.m.
RALPH ALSKOG, et ux., et al.,
X3a0ieXEE Defendant s
Stale of Washington
SS
County of King Tre ot saned wes ccompaned by o asver s nd e (] Acopy of thesummons
Court, to the Plaintifl or his atlorney, and to the Defendant, and

cash or check payable lo the garnishee. to the amount of Ten Dollars. served is attached hereto

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says: That he is now and at all times herein
mentioned was a citizen of the United States and resident of the State of Washington, over the age of eighteen years, not
a party to or interested in the above entitled action and competent to be a witness therein.

Thaton 8/23/88 at__9:28a M., at_ 2110 Exchange Building, 2nd & Marion,’
Seattle

King County, Washington, affiant duly served the above-described documents in the above-entitied matter upon

William H, Ellis

by then and there personally delivering a true and correct copy thereof to and leaving same with

william H, Ellis

That at the time and place set forth above affiant duly served the above described documents in the above-

entitled matter upon

by then and there, at the residence and usual place of abode of said person(s}, personally delivering ___ true and

correct copy(ies) thereof to and leaving the same with

RESIDENCE SERVICE

being a person of suitable age and discretion then resident therein.
Affiant further states that he is informed and believes, and therefore alleges, that neither of said defendants is in
the military service of the United States.

— TRIPS@ ——_ MILES

Subscribed and Sworn to before me 8/23/88

SERVICE ATTEMPTED AT:

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State

of Washington, residing at seattle
Service Return Cert.
Fees 12 .00 Travel 6.00 Fee 5,00 Mail Total $ _23.00

|/ i’

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE—ABC/LMI No. 1A
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3 SUPERIC: v ¢tV CLERK
SEATTLE. WA
4
5
6
7 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
8 FOR KING COUNTY
9 KATHY LEE BUTLER, et ux., )
et al., ) NO. 86-2-18176-~-8
)
10 Plaintiffs, ) SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM
1 ) RE: ORAL EXAMINATION OF
vs. ) CHARLES V. MOREN
)
12 DONALD LEE BARNETT, et ux., )
13 “ et al., ;
14 Defendants. ;
16 || "TTTTTTTTTT T ;
16 SANDY EHRLICH, et vir., et )
al., )
)
17 Plaintiffs, )
)
18 vs. )
19 )
RALPH ALSKOG, et ux., et )
20 al., ;
29 Defendants. ;
22 || TTTTTTTTTTTessssssoossooooooees ;
23 MAUREEN P. JORGENSEN, )
)
24 Plaintiff, ;
25 vVS. ;
26
SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM -1 - AW OFFICES OF
PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIS 8 HOLMAN
8400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRST CENTER '1\
IEATTLE:’?MIA':::GA:E:UQ:BIO-I-70“ " F
{ace) oa:n-::ao \\ J ;
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COMMUNiITY CHAPEL AND BIBLE
TRAINING CENTER, et al.

Defendants.

GREETINGS:

You are hereby commanded to appear at the office of
Blackburn, Moren, Lageschulte & Cornell, P.S.,
Roosevelt-Pinehurst Building, 11320 Roosevelt Way, N.E.,
Seattle, Washington 98125, on Tuesday the 30th day of August,
1988, commencing at the hour of 9:30 a.m., to give testimony,
upon oral deposition in the above-entitled action, and to bring
with you the following:

All documents regarding your representation of Maureen
Jorgensen at any and all times.

HEREIN FAIL NOT AT YOUR PERIL

DATED this A3 day of Au&m\( , 1988.

PRESTON, THORGRIMSON,
ELLIS & HOLMAN

By QM—\@@\/—-/
Catherine D. Shaffer
Attorney for Plaintiff

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM -2 -

LAW QFFICES DF
PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIB & HOLMAN
8400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRST CENTER
701 FIFTH AVENUE
BEATTLE, WASHINGTON 981Q4-7Q11
(20a@) 823 7880
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SURER P L CLAT CLERK
3 SEATTLE. WA
4
5
6
7 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
8 FOR KING COUNTY
9 KATHY LEE BUTLER, et ux., )
et al., ) CONSOLIDATED/TRACT ONE
10 ) NO. 86-2-18176-8
Plaintiffs, )
11 ) NOTICE OF DEPOSITION
vs. )
)
12 |  DONALD LEE BARNETT, et ux., )
et al., )
13 , )
14 Defendants. )
)
- T )
16 SANDY EHRLICH, et vir., et )
al., )
)
17 Plaintiffs, )
)
18 vs. )
19 )
RALPH ALSKOG, et ux., et )
21 Defendants. )
)
22 | "TTTTTTTToTTmTo T ;
23 MAUREEN P. JORGENSEN, )
)
24 Plaintiff, )
)
25 vs. )
)
26
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION -1 - o orrices o

PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIS & HOLMAN
8400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRST CENTER
701 FIFTH AVENUE
BEATTLE. WASHINGTON 98)104-701
(206} @23-7880




JORG0O08 . P1
1 | COMMUNITY CHAPEL AND BIBLE )
2 TRAINING CENTER, et al. )
)
Defendants. )
3 )
4 )
5 | TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the testimony of CHARLES V.
6 MOREN, will be taken at the instance and request of Plaintiff
Jorgensen in the above action on Tuesday, the 30th day of
7 August, 1988, at the hour of 9:30 a.m., at the office of
8 Blackburn, Moren, Lageschulte & Cornell, P.s.,
Roosevelt-Pinehurst Building, 11320 Roosevelt Way, N.E.,
Seattle, Washington 98125; subject to continuance or adjourn-
9 ment from time to time or place to place until completed and to
be taken on the ground and for the reason that said witness
10 will give evidence material to the establishment of Jorgensen's
case.
11
12 DATED this 23rd day of August, 1988.
PRESTON, THORGRIMSON,
13 ELLIS & HOLMAN
14
X w (e D Sw—
16 Catherine D. Shaffer
17 "
18
19
20
21
22 “
23
24
25
26

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION -2 -

LAW QFFICES QF
PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIS & HOLMAN
84330 COLUMBIA SEAFIRST CENTER
7Q1 FIFTH AVENUE
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-701
(20@) 6237560




Superior a1 ior King 86-2-18176-8

in the ; Cof™ State of Wash. No. _
Kathy Lee Butler, e. ux, et al,
Plaintt_fist F P AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF
vs J _ .
: -t NOTICE of Deposition; SUBPOENA
Donald Lee Barnett, et ux, et all.';c’efen tsplainti Duces Tecum Re: Oral Examinatio
VS, aintiff., L.
- - W i} es V. Moren, 08-30-88 @
Sandy Ehrlich, et vir, et al, g £ ba of Charle !
b 9:30 a.m.
Plaintiffs, :
VSe SUPL—" \(\‘_V\AOL RK
Ralph Alskog, et ux, et al, S Dafepgana
Defendants.
Maureen P. Joryensen,
@Aaistodd Defendant
State of7¥\lashington
Community Chapel and{Bible Training Center, et al,
County of Kin T e wnl e E RIS, ot answer lorms and the
y g D ggslageprepa\d envelopeswrﬁhm\e\grsypr{eqaddraised\‘:!heC\eri é?lﬁz D ACOPY of the summons
Courl, to the Plaintift or his altorney. and to the Defendant. and served is attached hereto

cash or check payable lo the garnishee. to the amount of Ten Dollars

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says: That he is now and at all times herein
mentioned was a citizen of the United States and resident of the State of Washington, over the age of eighteen years, not
a party to or interested in the above entitled action and competent to be a witness therein.

That on ___ 8/24/88 at_9:hh a . o 11320 Roosevelt Way NE, Seattle

!

King County, Washington, affiant duly served the above-described documents in the above-entitled matter upon

Charles V. MOren - Blackburn, Moren, Lageschulte & Cornell

by then and there personally delivering a true and correct copy thereof to and leaving same with

Charles V, Moren

That at the time and place set forth above affiant duly served the above described documents in the above-

entitled matter upon

by then and there, at the residence and usual place of abode of said person(s), personally delivering _______ true and

correct copy(ies) thereof to and leaving the same with

RESIDENCE SERVICE

being a person of suitable age and discretion then resident therein.
Affiant further states that he is informed and believes, and therefore alleges, that neither of said defendants is in

the military service of the United States.

__ TRIPS@_______ MILES |
Subscribed and Sworn to before me ____8/24/88 G. Brastad

SERVICE ATTEMPTED AT: o P

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State
of Washington, residing at _Seattle

Return Cert.
2.00 Fee 2+ Mail Total § _ 26400

Service 12.00

Fees _Travel

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE—ABC/LMI No. 1A .
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6
7 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
8 FOR KING COUNTY
9 KATHY LEE BUTLER, et ux., )
et al., ) NO. 86-2-18176-8
)
10 Plaintiffs, ) SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM
1 ) RE: ORAL EXAMINATION OF
vVS. ) JACK A. HICKS
)
12 DONALD LEE BARNETT, et ux., )
13 et al., )
)
14 Defendants. )
)
- | i ;
16 SANDY EHRLICH, et vir., et )
al., )
)
17 Plaintiffs, )
)
18 vSs. )
19 )
RALPH ALSKOG, et ux., et )
20 al., ;
21 Defendants. )
)
22 || TTTTTTTTTTTToTTomT oo ;
23 MAUREEN P. JORGENSEN, )
)
24 Plaintiff, )
)
25 vS. )
)
26 "
SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM -1 - Caw OFFICES O
PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIS & HOLMAN 9/
3400 COLUMBIA BEAFIRST CENTER /
BEATTLE, OWA!HI:G:;:UB:°|04-7OII /‘)
(208) 8237880 Y
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COMMUNITY CHAPEL AND BIBLE
TRAINING CENTER, et al.

Defendants.

it Nt Nt? N Nt

GREETINGS:

You are hereby commanded to appear at the office of
Preston, Thorgrimson, Ellis & Holman, 5400 Columbia Seafirst
Center, 701 Fifth Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98104, on Friday
the 2nd day of September, 1988, commencing at the hour of 9:30
a.m., to give testimony, upon oral deposition in the
above-entitled action, and to bring with you the following:

All documents concerning financial transactions between
Maureen Jorgensen and the Community Chapel and Bible Training
Center, including but not limited to:

1. All documents concerning the note dated December 1,
1975, any negotiations regarding the note and any payments on
the note; and

2. Any documents regarding requests by Maureen Jorgensen
or anyone on her behalf for financial assistance after 1975,
including but not limited to requests for help with medical
expenses.

HEREIN FAIL NOT AT YOUR PERIL

2
DATED this <5 day of P\uq\mv , 1988.
N

PRESTON, THORGRIMSON,
ELLIS & HOLMAN

By <:l__—;- O, E;\L/”’

Catherine D. Shaffer
Attorney for Plaintiff
SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM -2 -

LAW QFFICES OF
PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIS & HOLMAN
5400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRST CENTER
701 FiIFTH AVENUE
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 928104-701
{208) 823-7880
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3 SUP CEATTLE. WA
4
5
6 '
7 ' IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
8 FOR KING COUNTY
9 KATHY LEE BUTLER, et ux., )
et al., ) NO. 86-2-18176-8
)
10 Plaintiffs, ) SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM
11 ) RE: ORAL EXAMINATION OF
vS. ) CHARLES V. MOREN
)
12 DONALD LEE BARNETT, et ux., )
et al., )
13 )
14 Defendants. )
)
T2 | I ;
16 SANDY EHRLICH, et vir., et )
al., )
17 . )
Plaintiffs, )
)
18 vs. )
)
19 RALPH ALSKOG, et ux., et )
20 al., ;
21 Defendants. )
)
22 || TTTTTTTTTTToTTooTTT oo ;
23 MAUREEN P. JORGENSEN, )
)
24 Plaintiff, )
)
25 vs. )
)
26
SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM -1 -

LAW QFFICES OF
PRESTON, THORGRIMSON, ELLIS & HOLMAN
2400 COLUMBIA SEAFIRZT CENTER
701 FIFTH AVENUE
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 28104701
(ace) 823-7380






